
 

  

651 Commerce Drive 
Roseville, CA 95678 

phone (916) 781-3636 
fax (916) 783-7693 
web www.ncpa.com 

Committee Minutes   

To:  NCPA Executive Committee  

From:  Carrie Pollo – Assistant Secretary 

Subject:  October 24, 2024, Executive Committee Meeting Minutes  

 

 
1. Call to Order – Chair Jenelle Osborne called the meeting to order at 8:03 am, at 651 

Commerce Drive, Roseville, CA  95678.   
 

Executive Committee Members present were Chair Jenelle Osborne, Vice Chair James “Bo” 
Sheppard, Pauline Roccucci, Sudhanshu Jain and Catalina Sanchez. A quorum of the 
Committee was established. Also in attendance were General Manager Randy Howard, 
General Counsel Jane Luckhardt, and Assistant Secretary Carrie Pollo.   

 
2. Approval of Minutes – Approve minutes of the September 27, 2024, Executive Committee 

Meeting. 
 

Motion: A motion was made by Sudhanshu Jain and seconded by James “Bo” Sheppard to 
approve the September 27, 2024, Executive Committee Meeting minutes. The motion carried 
by a majority on a roll call vote of those Members present as follows: 
 
 

 Vote  Abstain  Absent 
Jenelle Osborne Y     
James “Bo” Sheppard Y     
David Hagele     X 
Pauline Roccucci Y     
Sudhanshu Jain Y     
Catalina Sanchez Y     

 
 
PUBLIC FORUM 
Chair Osborne asked if any members of the public were present who would like to address the 
Committee on the agenda items. No members of the public were present. 
 
 
OPEN SESSION 
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INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 

 
3. General Manager Report – update and monthly report 

 
General Manager Randy Howard reported: 
− Attended and soke at the FERC Technical Conference in Washington, DC, October 15 -

16, 2024.  
− Will be speaking at the CAISO Symposium on October 30, 2024. 
− Spoke at the NHA meeting in Portland, OR October 8-9, 2024. 
− Attended the ESCC meeting in Golden, CO. Approximately 50,000 linemen were 

dispatched for Hurricane Helene relief. There were lots of pole damaged in the 
hurricane. Duke Energy provided approximately 8,000 poles and line crews from 38 
different states. 

− The 2025 Annual Conference will be held at the Portola Plaza Hotel in Monterey 
− The 2026 Annual Conference will be held at the Everline Resort in Olympic Valley. 
− The 2024 Annual Conference was received very well at the Meritage Resort in Napa. 

Staff is looking into scheduling the 2027 Annual Conference again at the Meritage 
Resort. 

− Labor negotiations with IBEW and HEA are still ongoing. 
− NCPA has received the 2024 Compensation Study and plan to review that next month 

with the Committee.  
 

 David Hagele joined the meeting during the discussion of Item 3. 
 
4. General Counsel Report – update and monthly report 

 
General Counsel Jane Luckhardt reported: 
− Attended the APPA Legal and Regulatory Conference in Nashville, TN. NCPA has a 

large impact with several agencies. Moderated a panel on AI policy. 
− The APPA Legal and Regulatory Conference was a great opportunity to meet with FERC 

lawyers and discuss the CAISO issues. 
− Hosted a lunch with Palo Alto and SVP lawyers. 
− Still working with So Cal Six Cities on the CAISO Filing regarding the Interconnection 

Process Problems. 
 
DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS 
 
5.  Approval of the 2025 Proposed NCPA Committee Meeting Calendar – approve and 

recommend Commission approval of the 2025 NCPA Committee Meeting Calendar. 
 

The Committee discussed the committee meeting dates and are supportive with the 
exception of possibly moving the date and/or time of the Commission meeting during the 
Annual Conference. 
 
Motion: A motion was made by Sudhanshu Jain and seconded by James “Bo” Sheppard 
recommending Commission approval of the 2025 NCPA Committee Meeting Calendar with 
the flexibility to come back and amend the Commission meeting date/time during the Annual 
Conference. The motion carried by a majority on a roll call vote of those Members present as 
follows: 
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 Vote  Abstain  Absent 
Jenelle Osborne Y     
James “Bo” Sheppard Y     
David Hagele Y     
Pauline Roccucci Y     
Sudhanshu Jain Y     
Catalina Sanchez Y     

 
CLOSED SESSION  
 
Chair Osborne asked General Counsel to move the Executive Committee into Closed Session 
at 8:37 am. General Counsel Jane Luckhardt took the Committee into Closed Session. 
 
 Assistant General Manager Monty Hanks, Assistant General Manager Michael 

DeBortoli, and Human Resources Manager Brynna Bryant joined the meeting for Items 6 
and 7. 

 
6. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS – pursuant to Government Code Section 

54957.6: Agency representatives: Assistant General Manager Monty Hanks, Assistant 
General Manager Michael DeBortoli, and Human Resources Manager Brynna Bryant. 
Employee organization: Hydroelectric Employees Association (HEA). 

 
7. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS – pursuant to Government Code Section 

54957.6: Agency representatives: Assistant General Manager Monty Hanks, Assistant 
General Manager Michael DeBortoli, and Human Resources Manager Brynna Bryant. 
Employee organization: IBEW 1245 (Geothermal and Combustion Turbines). 

  
 Assistant General Manager Michael DeBortoli, General Manager Randy Howard, and 

General Counsel Jane Luckhardt left the meeting prior to Items 8 and 9. 
 
8. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS AND PERFORMANCE EVALUATION – a) 

Labor negotiations pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6: Agency representatives: 
NCPA Executive Committee Members and Human Resources Manager Brynna Bryant: 
Unrepresented Public Employee: General Counsel; and b) Performance evaluation pursuant 
to Government Code Section 54957: Unrepresented Public Employee: One Category: 
General Counsel. 

 
9. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS AND PERFORMANCE EVALUATION – a) 

Labor negotiations pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6: Agency representatives: 
NCPA Executive Committee Members and Human Resources Manager Brynna Bryant: 
Unrepresented Public Employee: General Manager: and b) Performance evaluation pursuant 
to Government Code Section 54957: Unrepresented Employee: One Category: General 
Manager. 

 
10. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – pursuant to Government Code Section 

54956.9(d)(2) –Anticipated Litigation, two (3) cases. 
 

RECONVENED TO OPEN SESSION 
 
The Committee reconvened to Open Session at 9:46 am. 
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REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION  
 
Closed Session Disclosure: General Counsel Jane Luckhardt reported there was no 
reportable action taken during Closed Session. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
No new business was discussed.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Chair Osborne adjourned the Executive Committee meeting at 9:47 am. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
// 
 
CARRIE A POLLO 
Assistant Secretary  



 

  

651 Commerce Drive 
Roseville, CA 95678 

phone (916) 781-3636 
fax (916) 783-7693 
web www.ncpa.com 

Committee Minutes   

To:  NCPA Executive Committee  

From:  Carrie Pollo – Assistant Secretary 

Subject:  November 13, 2024 – Special Executive Committee Meeting Minutes  

 

 
1. Call to Order – Chair Jenelle Osborne called the meeting to order at 8:05 am, at 651 Commerce 

Drive, Roseville, CA  95678.   
 

Executive Committee Member Pauline Roccucci was present at the meeting. Chair Jenelle Osborne, 
James “Bo” Sheppard, Sudhanshu Jain, Catalina Sanchez, and Dave Hagele attended via 
teleconference. A quorum of the Committee was established. Also in attendance were General 
Manager Randy Howard, General Counsel Jane Luckhardt, Assistant General Manager Monty 
Hanks, Human Resources Manager Brynna Bryant, and Assistant Secretary Carrie Pollo.   

 
PUBLIC FORUM 
Chair Osborne asked if any members of the public were present who would like to address the 
Committee on the agenda items. No members of the public were present. 
 
OPEN SESSION 
 
DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEM 

 
2. 2024 NCPA Salary Survey and Recommendations for 2025 Salary Ranges  

 
Human Resources Manager Brynna Bryant provided the Committee with a presentation on the 
results of the 2024 NCPA Salary Survey. The survey reviewed 30 unrepresented positions, which 
were compared to other industry related agencies. The report does suggest changes to some of the 
job classifications. CPS recommendations were provided and reviewed with the Committee. NCPA 
Management plans to work through the suggested changes and will seek Commission approval at 
the December Commission meeting 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Chair Osborne adjourned the Executive Committee meeting at 9:00 am. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
// 
 
CARRIE A POLLO 
Assistant Secretary  









RESOLUTION 24-142 

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
NOMINATION OF THE FY 2024-25 NEW SLATE OF OFFICERS, AND 

NEW AT-LARGE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

(reference Staff Report #284:24) 

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated Rules of Procedure for the Commission 
of the Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) (the NCPA Bylaws), Section 10 (iv) 
Other Committees, the Nominating Committee shall meet as an ad hoc committee prior 
to the July meeting of the Commission; and 

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2024 the Commission approved the FY 2024-25 Slate of 
Officers consisting of Jenelle Osborne as Chair and James "Bo" Sheppard as Vice­
Chair (Commission and Executive Committee), with David Hagele, Sudhanshu Jain, 
Pauline Roccucci, and Catalina Sanchez as the at-large Executive Committee 
Members. The term of the Executive Committee Member is one ( 1) year beginning at 
the regular September Commission meeting; and 

WHEREAS, as set forth in the Bylaws, Members shall serve until their 
successors are elected, and vacancies shall be filled by the Commission as soon as 
practicable after they occur; and 

WHEREAS, due to an upcoming vacancy of Chair Jenelle Osborne, the 
Nominating Committee met on November 19, 2024, to discuss and recommend the 
nomination of Chair, Vice Chair, and one to two (1 to 2) other voting Members of the 
Executive Committee; and 

WHEREAS, upon conclusion of the December 5, 2024 Commission meeting, the 
Nominating Committee brings forth the nomination of Vice-Chair James "Bo" Sheppard 
to serve for the remainder of the term of office of the departing Chair, the nomination of 
NCPA Commissioner Mikey Hothi to serve for the remainder of the term of office of the 
vacant seat of Vice-Chair, and the nomination of Mikey Hothi and Christina McKenna as 
the new at-large Executive Committee Members; and 

WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable 
indirect change in the physical environment and is therefore, not a "project" for purposes 
of Section 21065 of the California Environmental Quality Act. No environmental review 
is necessary; and 



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission of the Northern 
California Power Agency adopt the resolution approving the election of Vice Chair 
James "Bo" Sheppard to serve for the remainder of the term of office of the departing 
Chair, the nomination of NCPA Commissioner Mikey Hothi to serve for the remainder of 
the term of office of the vacant seat of Vice-Chair, and the nomination of Mikey Hothi 
and Christina McKenna as the new at-large Executive Committee Members. 

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this __ day of _____ _ 
2024, by the following vote on roll call: 

Alameda 
San Francisco BART 
Biggs 
Gridley 
Healdsburg 
Lodi 
Lompoc 
Palo Alto 
Port of Oakland 
Redding 
Roseville 
Santa Clara 
Shasta Lake 
Truckee Donner 
Ukiah 
Plumas-Sierra 

JENELLE OSBORNE 
CHAIR 

NCPA Resolution 24-142 

ATTEST: 

-2-

Abstained Absent 

CARRIE A POLLO 
ASSISTANT SECRETARY 



?\! ll tl ~ AllENC ¥ 

CPA 

Commission Staff Report 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: December 5, 2024 

SUBJECT: 2024 Salary Study and Recommendations for 2025 Salary Ranges 

AGENDA CATEGORY: Discussion/Action 

FROM: Brynna Bryant * METHOD OF SELECTION: 

Human Resources Manager N/A 

Division: Administrative Services 

Department: Human Resources 

IMPACTED MEMBERS: 

All Members IZI City of Lodi □ City of Shasta Lake 

Alameda Municipal Power □ City of Lompoc □ City of Ukiah 

San Francisco Bay Area 
□ City of Palo Alto □ Plumas-Sierra REC 

Rapid Transit 

City of Biggs □ City of Redding □ Port of Oakland 

City of Gridley □ City of Roseville □ Truckee Donner PUD 

City of Healdsburg □ City of Santa Clara □ Other 

If other, please specify 

SR: 280:24 
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□ 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
The Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) Commission approves Resolution 24-137, 
which implements CPS HR Consulting's recommendations over two fiscal years, assigning 
new salary grades to select job classifications, approving the 2025 salary ranges and pay 
schedule, and delegating authority to the General Manager to implement the changes and 
make any minor adjustments as necessary. 

BACKGROUND: 
In alignment with the Agency's Strategic Goals and direction from the Executive Committee, 
NCPA issued a Request for Proposal for a comprehensive Total Compensation study of the 
Agency's unrepresented job classifications. Based on a competitive bid process, NCPA awarded 
the contract to CPS HR Consulting (CPS). The Agency last conducted such a study in 
2019/2020 but didn't implement any of the recommendations due to the uncertainties 
surrounding the impact of COVID-19. 

Classifications 
Working with CPS, Human Resources, and NCPA's senior management team identified 25 
benchmark classifications. These positions included a wide range of job classifications across a 
broad mix of job families determined to be likely to exist in other utility organizations. In total, the 
study represented 94 of 102 unrepresented employees. These included Accounting, Human 
Resources, Engineering, Government Relations, Information Technology, Dispatch, Power 
Management, Plant staff, and others. 

Comparators 
The selection of comparator agencies or other sources of compensation data was based on the 
concept of the "relevant labor market." It is defined by the market segment where NCPA 
competes for labor and loses or gains qualified talent. The team identified 10 entities for CPS to 
compare NCPA's total compensation against which included publicly owned utilities with whom 
NCPA generally competes for talent. CCAs were excluded as a comparator but it was 
discovered that many CCAs have either passed NCPA or significantly closed the gap in total 
compensation. Investor-owned utilities were excluded due to their sheer size and extremely high 
pay scales. The comparators used in the study, similar to previous studies, included Roseville 
Electric, Silicon Valley Power, SMUD, LADWP, Riverside Electric, Hetch Hetchy, Turlock 
Irrigation District, WAPA, CMUA, and Westlands Water District. 

Job Matching 
CPS's approach was not to match by job title of the comparators but rather, the intent was to 
provide general market trends by comparing job duties and responsibilities, level of authority and 
autonomy, nature and complexity of work, and knowledge, skill, and ability requirements to 
determine whether these are comparable enough to utilize as a match. With a balanced labor 
market and the use of whole job analysis, it was reasonable to assume that some matches would 
have slightly higher (and lower) responsibilities but an overall goal of obtaining a 70% match. 
Lastly, CPS's best practice and methodology included meeting a minimum of three classification 
matches to make a recommendation . 

Results 
The Executive Committee continues to support the 70th percentile for the market salary / total 
comp range due to NCPA requiring a higher level of experienced staff because of the complexity 
of the Agency's business and the associated risks of hiring "greener'' candidates. The results will 

SR: 280:24 
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be slightly higher than using traditional mean or median comparisons. The overall findings from 
CPS for base salary and total comp are summarized as follows: 

• 8 classifications are aligned or above the 70th percentile of the labor market being 
within +/- of -5% of salary and/or total comp maintain their respective salary grade. 

• 4 classifications are below the 70th percentile of the labor market being between 
-5% to -10% of both salary and total comp requiring a one salary grade increase. 

• 13 classifications are significantly below the 70th percentile of the labor market 
being greater than -10% of both salary and total comp requiring a two-salary grade 
increase. 

Recommendations 
Staff recommends implementing CPS's recommendations but over two fiscal years to ease the 
budgetary impact considering other financial activities such as the annual merit cycle, benefit 
changes, and the approval of the MOU contracts. · 

• 4 classifications and related job families are recommended to increase one salary 
grade in FY2025. Classifications include the Accounting Clerk, Energy Resource 
Analyst, Human Resources Analyst, and Schedule Planner/Power. 

• 13 classifications and related job families are recommended to increase two 
salary grades. However, these classifications will be increased by one salary 
grade in FY2025 and one salary grade in FY2026. Classifications include the 
Administrative Assistant, Executive Assistant, Assistant General Manager, 
Director of Human Resources, Engineer, EH&S Specialist, Power Settlements 
Analyst, Supervisor 11/111, Treasurer-Controller, Schedule Coordinator, and System 
Dispatcher. 

• 11 classifications and their related job families are recommended to remain at 
their current salary grade. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The annual impact of implementing CPS's recommendations would be $1.3 million. However, 
staggering the recommendations over two budgetary years reduces the yearly impact to $660k 
with $330k applied in the FY2025 budget. Funds are available in the respective salary budgets 
to implement the recommendations and no budget augmentation is required. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the physical 
environment and is therefore not a "project" for purposes of Section 21065 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act. No environmental review is necessary. 

COMMITTEE REVIEW: 
The Executive Committee reviewed CPS's Total Compensation Study at a special meeting on 
November 12, 2024. The Executive Committee will review the final recommendation during its 
regularly scheduled meeting on December 5, 2024. 

SR: 280:24 



2024 Salary Study and RecomfTlendations for 2025 Salary Ranges 
December 5, 2024 
Page4 

Respectfully submitted, 

1~~ I~ 
RANDY S. HOWARD 
General Manager 

Attachments: 
• Resolution 24-137 
• NCPA Administrative & General Wage Structure effective December 29, 2024 
• CPS HR Consulting's NCPA Total Compensation Report and attachments 

SR: 280:24 



RESOLUTION 24-137 

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
APPROVING THE ASSIGNMENT OF NEW SALARY GRADES TO SELECT JOB 
CLASSIFICATIONS, AND APPROVING THE 2025 SALARY RANGES AND PAY 

SCHEDULE 

(reference Staff Report #280:24) 

WHEREAS, the Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) hired CPS HR Consulting 
(CPS) to perform a total compensation study to evaluate NCPA's pay and benefits relative to 
the labor market; and 

WHEREAS, NCPA and its members wish to ensure that NCPA's relative labor market 
pay position is consistent with the Agency's desired competitive position; and 

WHEREAS, NCPA and its members wish to ensure the Agency's salary ranges enable 
the Agency to successfully attract and compete for talent in the marketplace; and 

WHEREAS, NCPA and its members wish to ensure the Agency can retain its highly 
skilled and experienced talent; and 

WHEREAS, CPS completed this study and has determined that many classifications 
are below or significantly below the desired market position; and 

WHEREAS, CPS has recommended changes to NCPA's job classifications and salary 
ranges for 2025; 

WHEREAS, NCPA and its members wish to implement the compensation changes 
recommended by CPS over two fiscal years; and 

WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect 
change in the physical environment and is therefore not a "project" for purposes of Section 
21065 the California Environmental Quality Act. No environmental review is necessary; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission of the Northern California 
Power Agency approves implementing CPS HR Consulting's recommendations over two fiscal 
years, assigning new salary grades for select job classifications, approving the 2025 salary 
ranges and pay schedule, and delegating authority to the General Manager to implement the 
changes and make any minor adjustments as necessary. 



PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this_ day of ______ , 2024 by the 
following vote on roll call: 

Alameda 
San Francisco BART 
Biggs 
Gridley 
Healdsburg 
Lodi 
Lompoc 
Palo Alto 
Port of Oakland 
Redding 
Roseville 
Santa Clara 
Shasta Lake 
Truckee Donner 
Ukiah 
Plumas-Sierra 

JENELLE OSBORNE 
CHAIR 

NCPA Resolution 24-137 

Abstained 

ATTEST: 

-2-

Absent 

CARRIE POLLO 
SECRETARY 



GRADE 

15 1 

17 1 

19 1 

10 1 

12 1 

14 1 

10 1 

12 1 

14 1 

8 1 

31 1 

32 1 

33 1 

24 1 

25 1 

6E 1 

6F 1 

6G 1 

6H 1 

14 1 

17 1 

19 1 

21 1 

23 1 

21 1 

17 1 

19 1 

24 1 

17 1 

19 1 

24 1 

21 1 

25 1 

21 1 

17 1 

33 1 

39 1 

16 1 

18 1 

20 1 

23 1 

24 1 

16 1 

18 1 

20 1 

22 1 

17 1 

19 1 

21 1 

14 1 

28 1 

26 1 

13 
1 

27 1 

27 1 

29 1 

25 1 

26 1 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
ADMINISTRATIVE GENERAL WAGE STRUCTURE 

Effective December 29, 2024 

MINIMUM 
JOB CLASSIFICATION/JOB FAMILY ANNUAL HOURLY 

ACCOUNTANT/ANALYST I 81,869 39.36 

ACCOUNTANT/ANALYST II 94,598 45.48 

ACCOUNTANT/ANALYST Ill 109,325 52.56 

ACCOUNTING CLERK I 57,034 27.42 

ACCOUNTING CLERK II 65,894 31.68 

ACCOUNTING CLERK Ill 76,149 36.61 

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT/OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR I 57,034 27.42 

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT /OFFICE ADM IN ISTRA TOR 11 65,894 31.68 

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT /OFFICE ADM IN ISTRA TOR 111 76,149 36.61 

ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK 49,338 23.72 

AGM I/SENIOR DIRECTOR (E.g. Business Development) 260,374 125.18 

AGM II (E.g. Power Mgmt, Generation, Leg & Reg, CFO/Admin) 279,906 134.57 

AGMIII 300,914 144.67 

ASSISTANT CONTROLLER 156,957 75.46 

ASSISTANT MANAGER: INFORMATION SERVICES 168,730 81.12 

ASSISTANT, STUDENT I 34,112 16.40 

ASSISTANT, STUDENT II 40,849 19.64 

ASSISTANT, STUDENT Ill 50,763 24.41 

ASSISTANT, STUDENT IV 58,651 28.20 

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY ANALYST 76,149 36.61 

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY ANALYST I 94,598 45.48 

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY ANALYST II 109,325 52.56 

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY ANALYST Ill 126,339 60.74 

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY ANALYST IV 145,995 70.19 

ENERGY RESOURCE ANALYST Ill 126,339 60.74 

ENERGY RESOURCE ANALYST I 94,598 45.48 

ENERGY RESOURCE ANALYST II 109,325 52.56 

ENERGY RESOURCE ANALYST IV 156,957 75.46 

ENGINEER I 94,598 45.48 

ENGINEER II 109,325 52.56 

ENGINEER IV 156,957 75.46 

ENGINEER Ill 126,339 60.74 

ENGINEER V: SUPERVISING /PLANT 168,730 81.12 
ENVIRONMENTAL, HEALTH & SAFETY SPECIALIST 126,339 60.74 

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 94,598 45.48 

GENERAL COUNSEL 300,914 144.67 

GENERAL MANAGER 464,402 223.27 

GEOLOGIST I 88,005 42.31 

GEOLOGIST II 101,691 48.89 

GEOLOGIST Ill 117,520 56.50 

GEOLOGIST IV 145,995 70.19 

GEOLOGISTV 156,957 75.46 

GOVERNMENT RELATIONS REPRESENTATIVE I 88,005 42.31 

GOVERNMENT RELATIONS REPRESENTATIVE II 101,691 48.89 

GOVERNMENT RELATIONS REPRESENTATIVE Ill 117,520 56.50 

GOVERNMENT RELATIONS REPRESENTATIVE IV 135,803 65.29 

HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST I 94,598 45.48 

HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST 11 109,325 52.56 

HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST Ill 126,339 60.74 

HUMAN RESOURCES ASSISTANT 76,149 36.61 

HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR 209,602 100.77 

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER 181,376 87.20 

LEGISLATIVE PROGRAM ASSISTANT 70,845 34.06 

MANAGER, INFORMATION SERVICES 194,979 93.74 

MANAGER, INFORMATION SERVICES & POWER SITTLEMENTS 194,979 93.74 

MANAGER, PLANT 225,306 108.32 

MANAGER, REGULATORY PROGRAM 168,730 81.12 

MANAGER, RELIABILITY COMPLIANCE 181,376 87.20 

CONTROL POINT CTRL PT PLUS 15% 
ANNUAL HOURLY ANNUAL HOURLY 

102,336 49.20 117,686 56.58 

118,269 56.86 135,970 65.37 

136,656 65.70 157,144 75.55 

71,282 34.27 81,973 39.41 

82,368 39.60 94,723 45.54 

95,202 45.77 109,450 52.62 

71,282 34.27 81,973 39.41 

82,368 39.60 94,723 45.54 

95,202 45.77 109,450 52.62 

61,672 29.65 70,928 34.10 

325,478 156.48 374,296 179.95 

349,877 168.21 402,376 193.45 

376,126 180.83 432,557 207.96 

196,186 94.32 225,618 108.47 

210,891 101.39 242,528 116.60 

41,382 19.90 47,586 22.88 

51,061 24.55 58,715 28.23 

63,448 30.50 72,978 35.09 

73,298 35.24 84,299 40.53 

95,202 45.77 109,450 52.62 

118,269 56.86 135,970 65.37 

136,656 65.70 157,144 75.55 

157,914 75.92 181,605 87.31 

182,499 87.74 209,872 100.90 

157,914 75.92 181,605 87.31 

118,269 56.86 135,970 65.37 

136,656 65.70 157,144 75.55 

196,186 94.32 225,618 108.47 

118,269 56.86 135,970 65.37 

136,656 65.70 157,144 75.55 

196,186 94.32 225,618 108.47 

157,914 75.92 181,605 87.31 

210,891 101.39 242,528 116.60 

157,914 75.92 181,605 87.31 

118,269 56.86 135,970 65.37 

376,126 180.83 432,557 207.96 

580,486 279.08 667,555 320.94 

110,011 52.89 126,485 60.81 

127,109 61.11 146,182 70.28 

146,890 70.62 168,938 81.22 

182,499 87.74 209,872 100.90 

196,186 94.32 225,618 108.47 

110,011 52.89 126,485 60.81 

127,109 61.11 146,182 70.28 

146,890 70.62 168,938 81.22 

169,770 81.62 195,229 93.86 

118,269 56.86 135,970 65.37 

136,656 65.70 157,144 75.55 

157,914 75.92 181,605 87.31 

95,202 45.77 109,450 52.62 

261,997 125.96 301,288 144.85 

226,720 109.00 260,728 125.35 

88,546 42.57 101,816 48.95 

243,734 117.18 280,280 134.75 

243,734 117.18 280,280 134.75 

281,653 135.41 323,898 155.72 

210,891 101.39 242,528 116.60 

226,720 109.00 260,728 125.35 



GRADE 

17 1 

19 1 

17 1 

19 1 

21 1 

26 1 

24 1 

23 1 

18 1 

4 1 

27 1 

23 1 

21 1 

25 1 

28 1 

28 1 

HEA 2 

HEA 2 

HEA 2 

HEA 2 

HEA 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW· 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

IBEW 2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
ADMINISTRATIVE GENERAL WAGE STRUCTURE 

Effective December 29, 2024 

MINIMUM 

JOB CLASSIFICATION/JOB FAMILY . ANNUAL HOURLY 

MATERIALS/WAREHOUSE COORDINATOR I 94,598 45.48 

MATERIALS/WAREHOUSE COORDINATOR II 109,325 52.56 

POWER SETTLEMENTS ANALYST I 94,598 45.48 

POWER SETTLEMENTS ANALYST II 109,325 52.56 

POWER SETTLEMENTS ANALYST Ill 126,339 60.74 

POWER SETTLEMENTS MANAGER 181,376 87.20 

SCHEDULER/PLANNER, POWER 156,957 75.46 

SENIOR COMPUTER TECH. ANALYST, POWER (E.g. BILLING) 145,995 70.19 

SHAREPOINT ADMINISTRATOR 101,691 48.89 

STUDENT HELPER (OFFICE/PLANT) 36,941 17.76 

SUPERINTENDENT, GENERATION RESOURCES 194,979 93.74 

SUPERVISOR I, POWER SETTLEMENTS 145,995 70.19 

SUPERVISOR I, (CHEMICAL, GENERAL SERVICES) 126,339 60.74 

SUPERVISOR II, (PLANT, ENERGY RISK, ENGINEERING) 168,730 81.12 

SUPERVISOR Ill, (POWER MGT., COORD. OP, REG/ENV COMP, ENGNR) 209,602 100.77 

TREASURER-CONTROLLER 209,602 100.77 

HYDRO TECH 124,301 59.76 

HYDRO TECH - DESIGNATED SKILLS 172,411 82.89 

HYDRO TECH APPRENTICE 84,219 40.49 

HYDRO TECH OPERATOR 168,896 81.20 

HYDRO TECH OPERATOR - DESIGNATED SKILLS 181,022 87.03 

CT SPECIALIST - LEAD 172,016 82.70 

CT SPECIALIST I - V (OPERATORS) 120,682 58.02 

CT SPECIALIST I - V (OPERATORS) LEAD 176,114 84.67 

CT SPECIALIST I - VI 117,894 56.68 

MECHANIC OPERATOR - LEAD 161,803 77.79 

MECHANIC OPERATOR I - V 117,894 56.68 

OPERATOR TECHNICIAN - LEAD 170,019 81.74 

OPERATOR TECHNICIAN I - V 120,682 58.02 

STOREKEEPER I - V 79,934 38.43 

TECHNICIAN CHEMICAL/PERFORMANCE 145,912 70.15 

TECHNICIAN OPERATOR - LEAD 171,267 82.34 

TECHNICIAN OPERATOR I -VI 117,894 56.68 

SCHEDULE COORDINATOR Ill 152,281 73.21 

SCHEDULE COORDINATOR I 89,366 42.96 

SCHEDULE COORDINATOR II 125,591 60.38 

SYSTEM DISPATCHER 138,757 66.71 

SYSTEM DISPATCHER, LEAD 152,281 73.21 

CONTROL POINT 
ANNUAL H 

118,269 56.86 

136,656 65.70 

118,269 56.86 

136,656 65.70 

157,914 75.92 

226,720 109.00 

196,186 94.32 

182,499 87.74 

127,109 61.11 

46,176 22.20 

243,734 117.18 

182,499 87.74 

157,914 75.92 

210,891 101.39 

261,997 125.96 

261,997 125.96 

160,826 77.32 

172,411 82.89 

115,086 55.33 

168,896 81.20 

181,022 87.03 

184,475 88.69 

167,731 80.64 

176,114 84.67 

175,698 84.47 

161,803 77.79 

154,107 74.09 

170,019 81.74 

161,907 77.84 

95,888 46.10 

145,912 70.15 

183,747 88.34 

174,970 84.12 

175,985 84.61 

119,330 57.37 

145,423 69.92 

194,193 93.36 

203,918 98.04 

Note 1 Non-union employees whose whose salaries exceed the control may be granted a lump sum merit increase which is not added to base pay. 

Note 
2 

IBEW = International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 

Note 3 Schedule Coordinators and Dispatchers receive overtime, relief pay in addition to step increases. 

These are union classifications subject to the Memorandum of Understanding and 

when appropriate. 

HEA = Hydroelectric Employees Association 

overtime, shift differential, relief premium, upgrade and travel pay may be added to base pay 

CTRL PT PLUS 15% 
--·-··1AI HOURLY 

135,970 65.37 

157,144 75.55 

135,970 65.37 

157,144 75.55 

181,605 87.31 

260,728 125.35 

225,618 108.47 

209,872 100.90 

146,182 70.28 

53,102 25.53 

280,280 134.75 

209,872 100.90 

181,605 87.31 

242,528 116.60 

301,288 144.85 

301,288 144.85 
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I. Executive Summary 

Introduction 

Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) 
Total Compensation Report 

Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) retained CPS HR Consulting (CPS HR) to conduct a total compensation 

study. The objective of the study was to determine the competitiveness of the organization's base salaries and 

total compensation package, develop salary recommendations, and provide a final report. 

This report also provides documentation of the methodologies used in the data collection, analysis, and 

development of compensation-related findings. Our findings provide useful insights on how the organization can 

effectively balance external competitiveness with the internal value of jobs. 

Please note that this report is accompanied by three (3) supplemental documents depicting the following: 

■ Attachment A: Salary summary and individual salary datasheets with specific job matches for each 

benchmark classification 

Attachment B: Salary recommendations for the classifications covered under the study 

■ Attachment C: Benefit Tables - A detailed view of each benefit element collected by agency 

Project Scope 

The scope of work for this study included {12) comparable labor market agencies, (25) benchmark classifications, 

salary range recommendations, and benefits collection/reporting. 

Please note that this report contains data collected in May 2024 and does NOT account .for any salary increases 

or benefit changes that may have occurred since that time, nor does it include any future changes for the 2024 

fiscal year. Therefore, this. report analysis is a snapshot of how the organization's total compensation program 

measured against the labor market at that point in time. 

Summary of Findings 

Base Compensation 

Our analysis of base compensation competitiveness shows how NCPA's pay ranges for base salaries compare to 

the broader labor market. We identify where the pay structures are similar, different, or need improvement. See 

below the breakdown of how various benchmark jobs align with the market median; ranging from closely aligned 

to significantly higher or lower. The overall findings for base salary are summarized as"follows: ·, 

(11) benchmark classifications are aligned (+/-5%) with the labor market median 

■ (6) benchmark classifications are slightly below market (between 5.1% - 9.9% below the market median) 

■ (1) benchmark classification is significantly below market {10% or more below the market media.n) 

■ (3) benchmark classifications are slightly above market (between 5.1% - 9.9% over the labor market 

median} 

CPS HR ....,,, CONSULTING 
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Total Compensation Report 

■ (4) benchmark classifications are significantly above market (10% or more above the labor market 

median) 

Labor Market Competitiveness: NCPA's base salaries are primarily aligned at the labor market. CPS HR 

compared the base salary ranges (excluding benefits) of NCPA and the comparator labor market agencies. CPS HR 
used the statistical median (50th percentile) as a main control point of the survey data to identify the client's 

position against market trends. 

Table 1: Number of Benchmark Classifications by Labor Market Competitiveness 

Base Compensation 

12 

10 

8 

6 

4 

2 

0 
Significantly Below Slightly Below At Market Slightly Above Significantly Above 

Total Compensation 

NCPA's total compensation package plan (when base salary and benefits are compared) is at market when 

compared to all combined labor market agencies. 

A total compensation study looks at the entire pay package given to employees in an organization. Analyzing total 

compensation is critical for understanding how competitive an organization's overall total rewards is, making sure 

it matches labor market trends, and helping to attract and keep talented employees. This total compensation 

study included common benefits available to all employees and focused on the employer cost of these benefits. 

The benefits utilized as part of the total compensation analysis included: 

■ Employer-paid health benefits - Based on the maximum contribution EE+2 (family) contribution 

■ Employer retirement contributions - Money paid by the employer on behalf of employees (members) 

■ Leave Information - Sick Leave, Holiday, Vacation, Paid Time Off, Administrative/Management Leave 

■ Cash Add-Ons - Supplemental pay and benefit components that are equivalent to cash for the employee 

CPS HR .-CONSULTING Page 13 
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The benefits collected and reported by CPS HR does not include expanded special pays, allowances, differentials, 

bonuses, or any other elements not listed. Please note that the analysis of benefits did not take into account the 

differences in deductibles, co-pays, or other employee costs. Generally, variations in employer contributions will 

either reflect these differences or, more commonly, the employee"s share of total premium costs. Detailed total 

compensation datasheets and benefits tables can be found in Attachment A & C. 

The overall total compensation findings of this study can be summarized as follows: 

Health Benefits At Market 

Retirement Benefits (% of pay) Slightly Below 

Table 2: Number of Benchmark Classifications by Labor Market Total Compensation Competitiveness 

Total Compensation 

12 

10 

8 

2 

0 
Below M arket At Market Above Market 

Notable Findings: 
NCPA currently has a broadband pay structure with pay ranges for job families close to 40% in bandwidth (spread 

from minimum to maximum control points of a range). 

Additional Findings: 
■ Leveling between jobs in a series: Our assessment revealed dear leveling criteria for jobs within each 

series or level at NCPA. This presence of transparent progression paths for employees contributes to 

uncertainty and ambiguity in career development. Establishing well-defined criteria based on 

responsibilities, skUls, and experience improves consistency and fairness in evaluating and promoting 

employees. 
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■ Missing salary ranges on the salary schedule: Our .assessment of NCPA's salary schedule revealed no 

disruption in comprehensive salary ranges for certain job levels or grades. This makes it easy to determine 

appropriate compensation. Maintaining the salary schedule to include all necessary salary ranges is critical 
to enhancing transparency and fairness in compensation decisions. 

■ Job families particularly out of alignment with market: It is evident that NCPA's job families are aligned 

with current market standards and trends. This alignment facilitates NCPA's ability to attract and retain 

top talent and accurately benchmark compensation against industry peers. 

---CPS HR ... CONSULTING Pag e 15 



I • Project Parameters & Methodo ogy 

Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) 
Total Compensation Report 

The initial step in conducting a total compensation study is to determine the basic parameters for the study, which 

include: 

Selection of comparable labor market agencies 

Identification of benchmark classifications 

■ Confirmation of desired labor market position 

Confirmation of benefit elements to be collected 

Determination of the appropriate statistical techniques used for aggregating and analyzing the data 
• (e.g., aging data, leveling, trimming, interpolation, extrapolation, multiple regression, etc.) 

Selection of Comparable Labor Market Agencies 

The selection of comparator agencies or other sources of compensation data is based on the concept of the 
1'relevant labor market." It is defined by the market segment where NCPA competes for labor and loses or gains 

qualified talent. 

Typical criteria that may help define the relevant labo:r market includes the following: 

Agency Size - In general, agencies that employ relatively similar numbers of employees may have similar 

economic demographics. Since it is rare to find agencies that' are exactly the same size, the ·goa1 is to 

provide a balanced mix of larger and smaller agencies, thereby minimizing the "skewini' effect when 

either of these are used exclusively. 

■ Organizational Metrics - i.e., revenue/budget., number of employees, enrollment figures, size of service 

area, population size, etc. 

■ Geographic Proximity - When considering selection of a labor market, it is important to consider the 

geographic ·proximity of potential agencies since they may be competitors in the recruitment market. lf 

there are not enoug·h agencies within the local market to·conduct a study, then the.geographic area may 

be expanded to include agencies in other closer areas, which are ·similar in other aspects. 

■ Industry - In general, agencies that provide similar services are more likely to have similar job 

classifications and recruit from the same labor pool. 

■ Competing Organizations- Organizations or agencies NCPA has lost employees to or recruited employees 

from are also good choices for selecting labor market agencies. 

■ Transparency and Availability of Data,..;. lack of availability of data or inability for an agency to participate 

in the study may disqualify a potential comparator agency from the viable list. 

■ Past Labor Market Agency Selection Practices - History of using certain agencies which 

managers/employees expect to use again for consistency. 

■ Integration of Private Sector vs. Public Sector Compensation Data - There may be a desire to reflect 

wages in both sectors to assess competitiveness. This is often difficult as private sectordata· is not readily 

available. 

■ Cost of Wages/Cost of Uving - Cost of Wages includes year over year increases in employment cost for 

compensatim1, benefits and payroll taxes paid by an employer. The Cost of ,uving Is based o,n the 
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Consumer Price Index which is the increase in prices for goods and services over a one-year period. The 

Cost of Living is often used to compare how expensive it is to live in one city versus another. 

Comparable Labor Market.Agencies (10 Total} 

The labor market agencies selected for this study were: 

1. City of Los Angeles, LADWP 
2. City of Riverside, Electric 
3. City of Roseville, Roseville Electric 
4. City of Santa Clara, Silicon Valley Power 
5. Hetch Hetchy Water and Power (San Francisco PUC) 
6. Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) 
7. Turlock Irrigation District 
8. Western Area Power Administration (WAPA) 
9. California Municipal Utilities Association (CMUA) 
10. Westlands Water District 

For this study, CPS HR was able to obtain data from all labor market agencies. 

Identification of Benchmark aassificotions 

A benchmark Is a selected job classification that is common across other comparator agencies and/or labor 

markets. Benchmark job classifications are typically selected collaboratively with NCPA's HR department and/or 

leadership and are subsequently matched to similar jobs in the comparator agencies classification systems. 

For this project, NCPA recommended a selection of the specific benchmark classifications based on their business 

practices and/or specific conditions, and a principle of adequate representation of various occupational groups, 

job families, and levels within job series. 

The benchmark classifications for this study are presented below. Job summary descriptions for all benchmark 

classifications were based on the current job descriptions provided by NCPA. 

Benchmark Classifications (25 Total} 

1. Accountant Analyst Ill 
2. Accounting Clerk. II 
3. Computer Technology Analyst IV Database 

Administrator (OBA) 
4. Computer Technology Analyst IV Software 

Developer (Programmer) 
5. Power Settlements Analyst II 
6. Assistant Manager, Information Services 
7. Human Resources Analyst II 
8. Director, Human Resources 

9. Treasurer Controller 
10. General Manager 
11. General Counsel 
12. AGM II, CFO Administrative Services 
13. AGM II, Generation Services 
14. Administrative Assistant Ill 
15. Engineer IV 
16. Supervisor II (Generation Services) 
17. Environmental Health and Safety Specialist 
18. Manager, Plant 
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19. Student Assistant IV 
20. Government Relations Representative IV, 

Member Services 
21. Manager, Regulatory Program 

Confirmation of the Desired Labor Market Position 

Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) 

Total Compensation Report 
22. Schedule Coordinator Ill 
23. System Dispatcher 
24. Scheduler Planner Power 
25. Energy Resource Analyst IV 

The labor market position allows NCPA to set salary ranges at the desired point in the labor market. Ultimately, 

NCPA selected the desired labor market position based on affordability, recruitment and retention goals, and 

business strategy. 

There are typically three labor market position options: 

1. Lead the market - positioning pay parameters higher than the market (i.e., 60th percentile or 70th 

percentile etc.) 

2. Meet the market - positioning pay parameters at the median of the market (i.e., exactly at the 50th 

percentile) 

3. lag the market - positioning pay parameters below the market (i.e., 40th percentile or lower) 

Because labor market job values vary by job classifications and/or job families, some situations require use of a 

"mixed'1 labor market position option where lead the market strategies are used for taard to fill job classifications 

while for other job classifications a "match to market" approach can be used. 

For this project, NCPA selected to lead/meet the relevant labor market approach based on their business 

objectives and employment practices, aligning the pay structure and salary ranges to the 1otti percentiles. CPS HR 
considered this strategy during the data collection, analysis, and recommendations. 

Determination of the Appropriate Statistical Techniques 

For this study, CPS HR provided labor market data analysis based on the median of the market. The labor market 

median is the value separating the higher half of the data sample (in this case, salaries) from the lower half of the 

data sample. It may be thought of as the middle value of the market in a compensation study. 

While both the mean and the median can be useful statistical tools to describe where the center of a data set is 

located, the median does a better job than the mean of capturing a "typical" value.- This is because the median is 

not as heavily influenced by skewed data or data with outliers. Because many labor market pools rely on a 

relatively small amount of data, they often have skewed distributions· and extreme values. · 

Some common statistical techniques used in total compensation studies inciude the following: 

■ Identifying a specific percentile of the wage market ranges, such as 10th, 25th, Soth, 75th, and 90th 

percentiles 

■ Calculating the weighted average of the data to minimize the influence of sources-that are less related to 

the NCPA agency or has a smaller data sample 
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■ Data visualization techniques, such as charts, graphs, scatter plot diagrams, or other tools to better 

understand and present collected data 

Benchmark aassification Matching Process 

When conducting a total compensation study, the intent is to provide general market trends by comparing job 

duties and responsibilities, level of authority and autonomy, nature and complexity of work, and knowledge, skill, 

and ability requirements to determine whether these are comparable enough to utilize as a match. 

With a balanced labor market and the use of whole job analysis, it is reasonable to assume that some matches 

will have slightly higher responsibilities and some matches will have slightly lower responsibilities, yet the overall 

scope of duties and responsibilities of the combined matches will be balanced. 

In the process of matching from other agencies, CPS HR did not make a job match based only on a similar title or 

rely solely on classification specifications. CPS HR also referenced position control documents, organizational 

charts, allocation lists, and other information, when available, to specifically identify which classification, and what 

level of classification, performed the duties of the NCPA benchmark classification. 

All reasonable efforts have been made to obtain accurate salary and benefit data from the participating survey 

agencies, using source documents and information provided by each agency's human resources department. In 

addition, budgets or other fiscal tools provided greater understanding of the classification structure than what 

was evident in the content of classification specifications. To the extent possible, CPS HR identified the operational 

use of a classification in determining whether it is a comparable job match. 

Depending on the study, CPS HR may look at matching entry, journey, or even advanced level classifications based 

on the specific benchmark being studied. Generally, job matching is performed using mid-level classifications (full 

performance journey-level) and then other levels within the job series are adjusted based upon our leveling 

guidelines. 

Required Number of Comparable Qassifications 

CPS HR's best practice and methodology is that benchmark positions must have a minimum of three (3) 

dassificatlon matches to make a salary recommendation based on the labor market data. In most studies, it is 

common to have some classes for which limited market data exists. 

There are many reasons a benchmark class may not have enough comparable data including: 

■ Differences in the delivery of services 

■ Differences in span of authority 

■ Differences in organizational structure 

■ Differences in operational size 

The benchmark classification is not commonly found in other agencies 

■ The labor market agency does not provide that service 

.,d;,, ,,· . , 
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In this study, all benchmark classifications met the requirement of a minimum of three (3) comparable matching 

classifications. 

It is important to note that when examining data, results with fewer than three (3) matches may not be a valid 

indicator of where the organization stands in comparison to the labor market. For that reason, while data has 

been presented for review, caution should be used when using data for survey classes with fewer than three (3) 

matches for salary setting purposes. Salary recommendations for these classes should be based more heavily on 

the internal equity/relationships with other job classes. 

Labor Market Data Collected 

CPS HR collected base salary data from the labor market to generate the minimum, midpoint, and maximum 

salaries within the labor market. When analyzing the labor market, the goal is to identify NCPA's competitive 

position within the labor market to attract, develop, motivate, and retain talent. 

Total Compensation Elements Collected 

CPS HR collected numerous benefits and compensation practices, in addition to base salary; to evaluate the total 

compensation of NCPA in the labor market. The aim is to determine the organization's ·competitive position to 

attract and retain talent while ensuring internal equity. This involves assessing the ·benefats· and perks new 

employees receive upon hiring. The reported benefits are those available to all employees in a group, while· other 

compensation is based on the specific employee group or classification. The benefltS and other compensation 

data collected for this study were selected by NCPA and are shown in Table 3. 

Table 3: Benefit1 Pay Structures & Practices Collected 

Benefit1 Pay Structures lnduded in Total Compensation and Benefit Tables 

Employer Retirement tPS HR reports the percentage of salary paid by the employer towards the employee's 

Contribution retirement. The normal cost rate is collected. 

Employer Paid Member 
This is a Classic members benefit where the employer agrees -to pay some ·or all of the 

Contributions (EPMC) 
"'equired employee contribution to the retirement system, sometimes referred to as "pick-

-.ip" contribution. 

Refers to the Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) which is a United States federal 

payroll contribution, of employees and employers, to fund Social Security (6.2%) and 

Federal Insurance 
Medicare (1.45%). State and local government employees may be covered for social 

Contributions Act (FICA) 
security and Medicare either by mandatory coverage, or under a Section 218 Agreement 

between the state and the Social Security Administration. Under some circumstances, an 

employee may be excluded from social security or Medicare (uncommon practice), or 

Doth. 

Deferred Compensation 
Voluntary tax-free savings plans such as 457, 401a and 401k allowing employers to defer a 

Plans 
portion of an employee's compensation for a later date, usually retirement. CPS HR reports 

any employer contributions to these plans. 

Health Benefit Employer Employer's monthly contributions for medical, dental, and vision benefits for EE+2 family 

Contributions coverage~ 

Longevity Payments made to employees based on their length of service. 
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Allowances 

Basic Life Insurance/ADD 

Lona Term DlsablUty 
Insurance (L m) 

Vacation or PTO Leave 

Annual Leave 

Sick Leave 

Holidays and Floating 
Holidays 

Management/ 
Administrative Leave 

Incentive 

Tuition Reimbursement 

.--
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ompensation for personal items used for work, such as vehicles, .phones, uniforms, and 

afety footwear. The allowances may not be universally applicable to all positions within a 
nit and may be.dependent on other factors. 

mployer..:paid Basic Life Insurance and ADD is reported. 

mployer-paid LTD insurance is reported. 

me off for rest or breaks, usually varying by service length. 

consolidated leave plan for various purposes, with compensation for unused hours upon 

eparture. 

mployer-paid time off for illness or injury. 

aid holidays from work for special religious, cultural, social, or patriotic significance 
urposes. Floating holidays are also recorded. 

eave awarded to FLSA exempt employees to recognize extra hours worked to perform job 

uties. 

ncentive pay is pay for achieving performance goals, educational milestones, or skill 

mprovements. CPS HR collects education, certification, and performance incentives. 

uition reimbursement programs offer financial support for employees taking college 

ourses, with reimbursement upon course completion e.g., $2,000 per year towards tuition 
nd coursework material • 

CPS HR .,,.. CONSULTING Page 111 



Ill. Work Plan 

Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) 
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The total compensation study aimed to assess and compare the cash and compensation benefits offered to 

employees, ensuring they were competitive, equitable, and in line with strategic compensation practices. 

To complete the total compensation study, CPS HR completed the following tasks: 

■ Conducted an informal meeting with the client to discuss the project scope and review the proposal 

details. 

■ Sent a list of required documents needed to begin the study to NCPA In April 2024. 

■ Reviewed NCPA's background materials, including classification specifications, salary schedules, benefits, 

policies, and organization charts 

■ Conducted a formal client kick-off meeting with stakeholders to discuss the project scope and explain the 
study methodology, timeline, and ne>rt steps 

■ Developed a data collection method and approach 

■ Sent a project parameters letter in May 2024 and received approval from NCPA in June 2024. 

■ Researched and collected salary data and total compensation elements from the _identified labor market 

agencies, including current salary schedules, classification specifications, benefits summaries, budgets, 

position control documents, and other documents as available 
■ Communicated with the comparable labor market agencies to request further information or clarification 

on job matching/data collection 

■ Conducted job matching training, developed; and delivered a comprehensive client job matching review 

spreadsheet for NCPA review, feedback, and final approval in August 2024. · 

Received final feedback on job matches from the client in September 2024 and revised some job matches 

after review of client feedback 

■ Developed and sent a comprehensive workbook on total compensation elements for NCPA's review, 

feedback, and final approval 

■ Researched, analyzed, reviewed, and reported on all data for a discussion of preliminary findings with 

NCPA 
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IV. Study Results 
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CPS HR studied (25) NCPA benchmark job classifications, of which all were matched to corresponding labor market 

benchmarks. 

Please note that the term "No Comparable Class" is used if CPS HR did not find a comparable classification within 

an agency to a specific benchmark classification. The term "Data Not Available0 (DNA) is used when CPS HR could 

not obtain the required data from an agency after numerous attempts. 

NCPA's overall position within the labor market and the medians or means for each classification are presented 

In the base salary individual datasheets under separate cover. However, in Table 4 below, we have provided a 

summary of NCPA's position within the labor market by classification. It illustrates the following information for 

each benchmark classificatlon(s): 

■ The NCPA classification title 

■ The number of comparable classifications found in the labor market 

■ The control points of current monthly salary (minimum, midpoint, maximum) for the study classifications 

■ The labor market median of the control points is calculated using the same control point for each of the 

comparable classes; that range of data is then computed to provide the median amount. 

The NCPA salary is not included in the median or mean calculations. 

CPS HR used the labor market medians in market comparisons presented in the salary summary (Table 4) since 

the market median eliminates high and low outliers which can skew data and outcomes. The median tends to 

provide a more stable representation of trends in the market. 
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Table 4. NCPA Salary Summary 

This table reflects the percent above/below labor market base salary medians by dassijication. A negative(-) number indic:ates that the NCPA is above the Labor Mar.lcet. A positive 

(+} number means that the NCPA salaries are below the Labor Market and need the indicated percentage to reach the Labor Market. NCPA base salary is not included in the 
,median and mean calculations. 

Cla;sit:ot".:; • T::·~ = of Base Sa 13ry Base sa·a ·y 83s.,; ':ie'" "'y' Ll\1 Ba,~ L" ,, i3J s,:; l '\ · ::'aoe M, kt l'vlrk t r.:,\: 
rrat-:hes r,1inirn~m r~~ 1c\1c.·...-~ r'f:2(: . ...-u~ 52/2-."'/ 53 1.=--,· S-:s•2:.,,/ \'a"1an:2 Vari2nc2 \J,,·) •=2 

r,, ·r-.... --;~ f\~~ ::;,c -~ f/,::,.t·r;· -~1 f,cn' f,.,., , fron~ f\.11d t-: •' ·-..·.~, 

Accountant Analyst UI 6 $8,888.50 $9,999.59 $11,110,{u $8,676.18 $10,039.64 $11,566.54 -2.39% o.~ 4J~ 
Accovntlns Cieri ff 8 $4;983.33 $5,606.46 $6,229.58 $5,168.87 $5,965.21 $6,676.80 3.72% 
Adminlstrative Assistant 1m 6 $5,759.83 $~79.17 $7,198.50 $5,707.55 $6,950.11 $8,141.15 -0.91% 
AGM fl, CFO Administrative SerwiCleS 7 $21,169.17 $23,815:13 $26,461.08 $18,988.66 $23,959.41 $28,930.15 ·10~ 
AGM ~. Generation Services 6 $21,169.17 $23,815.13 $26,461.08 $20,644.91 $25,151.38 $29,657.84 ·2.48% 
Assistant Manager, 1lnformation Sen1icies 5 $13,717.58 $15,431.118 $17,146.11 $12,045.00 $14,468.13 $16,490.93 -12.l!nf, -u~ 
Con\]Mlter Technology Analyst IV Database Administrator (OBA) 4 $11,869.83 $13,353.58 $14,837.33 $10,825.88 $12,443.44 $14,060.99 -8.-r.J';t -6.82% -5.23'J6. 
ComputerT«:hno'logy Analyst IY SGftware Developer(Prqpammer) 5 $11,869.83 $13,353.58 .$14,ffl.33 $10,474.53 $12,174.07 $1,,873.60 -11.76" ~.RB -6.SW, 

Director, Muman ,Resources 6 $1S,8SL33 $17,833.42 $19,815.58 $15,598.04 $18,591.11 $21,584.19 -1.6CM i25" 89'. 
£n8'1Y Resource Ana.lyst IV 5 $11,869.83 $13,353.58 $14,837.33 $11,282.27 $13,110.94 $14,939.60 ... _!}$% ·1:~ o.~ 
tnlineer IV 6 $11,~.83 $13,353.58 $14,837.33 $11,130A9 $13,356.78 $15,583.07 -6.23% 0.0.?% 5.03"~ 
Environmental Health and Safety Spedallst 4 $9,554.17 $10,748.42 $11,942.67 $10,174.67 $11,646.11 $13,117.55 4 0 S.35% . 9.8 i.. 
General Counsel 6 $22,756:92 $25,601.34 $28,445.75 $20,080.17 $24,640.49 $29,200.81 -11.7&9' •3.7 " 2.65~ 
General Manqer 5 $30,392.25 $34,19();118 $37,989.50 $26,709.00 $28,819.27 $33,334.92 ·12.12% -is;n" ·1!~ 
Government Relations Representative IV, Member Services 4 $11,041.33 $12,4l)..92 $13,802.50 $9,919.55 $11,856.09 $13,792.62 -10.16'K. .4.5~ ·0.01% 
Human Resources ,Anafyst II 6 $8,268.00 $9,301.09 $10,334.11 $7,880.60 $9,438.43 $11,132.50 :.i .• 1.48%. 773% 
Manaeer, Plant 4 $18,317.83 $20,608.46 $22i899.08 $14,398.70 $16,727.78 $19,056.85 -.21 • .-o,g -18.89" -1un 
Manaaer, ReaulatoTV Program 4 $13,717.58 $15,431.118 $11,146.17 $11,670A1 $13,440.40 $15,210.39 ·14.9~ -12.90')(, -11.M 
Power Settlements Analyst II 3 $8,268.00 .$9,30L09 $10,334.17 $8,599.07 $9,995.27 $11,391.47 4.00'K 7.4 ~ .~.:• ; 
Schedule Coordinator m 4 $11,273.60 $13,163.80 $15,054.00 $12,146.46 $13,n0.69 $15,394.92 7.74% 4,(i'·" 2.26% 
Scheduler Planner Power 3 $11,869Jl3 $13,353.58 $14,837.33 $12,587.56 $14,214.72 $15,841.87 05% ;A:/: ... 6.77 
Student Assistant IV 6 $4,768.42 $5,363.80 $5,959;1] $3;569.55 $4,162.71 $5,115.55 -25.14'Jli -U.39K -14.l&K 
Supervisor II (Generation Services} 4 $12,760.83 si.,35s.so $15,950.17 $12,828.58 $14,921.01 $17,013.45 ~3'J,1, 5.94" i . 7% 
System Dispatcher 4 $10,757.07 $12,905.54 $15,054.-00 $14,243.84 $15,169.65 $16,095.47 32 .•a 17 5. 2% 
Treasurer Contn>111;!r 7 $15,8SL33 $17,833A2 $19,815.50 $14,935'.00 $18,380.27 $21,398.00 -S .78% , .o-,,; ' 7 . . 
OveraU -4.26% -0.·9"' i06% 
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The data in the above Table 4 shows that the NCPA total compensation generally meets or leads in the relevant 

labor market, with some classifications below the labor market when comparing total compensation. Table 5 

shows the overall total compensation per month by benchmark and the market variance from total compensation. 

Table 5. NCPA Total Compensation Summary 

- -

Classification Title # of Agency TC Mrkt TC Mrkt 
matches Variance 

from TC 

Accountant Analyst Ill 6 $16,305.46 $15,918.92 -2.37% 
Accounting Clerk II 8 $10,313.43 $10,296.03 -0;17% 
Administrative Assistant Ill 6 $11,502.88 $12,375.99 7.59% 

AGM II, CFO Administrative Services 7 $34,380.13 $36,688.10 6.71% 
AGM II, Generation Services 6 $34,380.13 $37,912.88 10.28% 
Assistant Manager, Information Services 5 $23,522.68 $22,646.89 -3.72% 

Computer Technology Analyst IV Database Administrator (DBA) 4 $20,831.49 $19,362.69 -7.05% 
Computer Technology Analyst IV Software Developer (Programmer) 5 $20,831.49 $19,652.85 -5.66% 
Director, Human Resources 6 $26,634.05 $28,383.74 6.57% 

Enef8Y Resource Analyst IV 5 $20,831.49 $20,923.67 0.44% 

Engineer IV 6 $20,831.49 $20,897.30 0.32% 
Environmental Health and Safety Specialist 4 $17,326.82 $18,911.72 9.15% 

General Counsel 6 $36,693.47 $36,284.97 -1.11% 
General Manager 5 $47,817.66 $44,275.66 -7.41% 
Government Relations Representative IV, Member Services 4 $19,609.95 $19,087.63 -2.66% 
Human Resources Analyst II 6 $15,352.23 $15,755.95 2.63% 
Manager, Plant 4 $30,228.27 $25,229.84 -16.54% 
Manager, Regulatory Program 4 $23,522.68 $21,243.71 -9.69% 
Power Settlements Analyst II 3 $15,352.23 $16,817.58 9.54% 

Schedule Coordinator Ill 4 $21,084.04 $21,211.07 0.60% 
Scheduler Planner Power 3 $20,831.49 $21,528.91 3.35% 

Student Assistant IV 6 $9,981.48 $8,392.47 -15.92% 
Supervisor II (Generation Services) 4 $22,128.62 $22,974.14 3.82% 
System Dispatcher 4 $21,084.04 $22,408.85 6.28% 

Treasurer Controller 7 $26,634.05 $28,097.66 5.50% 

Overall 0.02% 

In our detailed analysis of NCPA's total compensation strategy, we found that It generally meets the market in 

terms of overall compensation, with a few exceptions. This means that the combination of all direct and indirect 

benefits-including retirement plans, healthcare, and other perks-gives NCPA a significant advantage in 

attracting and retaining top talent. This strong position in total compensation clearly demonstrates NCPA's 

commitment to employee well-being and career development to both current employees and potential 

candidates. 
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However, it is important to note that maintaining this advantage will require continuous assessments to keep up 

with market trends and a balanced approach to ensure that this financial commitment aligns with NCPA's long­

term sustainability goals. 
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VI. Internal Equity Analysis 

lntemal Equity Concept 

Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) 
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It is also important to recognize that existing internal relationships between the jobs are also a critical 

consideration when developing a compensation plan. While external or "market" data shows how an agency's 

jobs compare to similar jobs in the relevant labor market, internal equity analysis is used to identify the worth of 

each job In comparison with other jobs in the agency. That value is expressed by the assignment of a pay range/pay 

srade to each Job. This results In a Job hierarchy where jobs with higher accountabilities, authority, and complexity 

are placed above jobs with less complexity· and accountability. While an external market study may recommend 

re•srading some job classifications to better align them with the labor market, CPS HR also recognizes the 

importance of balancing such recommendations with the existing internal relationship between jobs. 

Internal Equity Analysis Methodology 

To initiate the internal equity analysis, CPS HR started by reviewing NCPA's current salary grade structure using 

existing statistical parameters such as midpoint separations, salary grade bandwidth, and salary grade overlaps. 

The internal job equity is reviewed by determining intrinsic job values and the relationship between job 

classifications within the agency, job family, and job series. CPS HR uses multiple methods of internal job 

evaluation, including whole job ranking, classification method, factor<:omparison, or point-factor. The method 

selection is based on agency's specifics and the condition of the current classification system. The complete job 

architecture includes the review and determining of job values to ensure adequate internal job 

relationships, and leveling job families and series to mitigate pay compressions and dispersions. 
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VII. Salary Recommendations 

Salary Range Recommendation Guiding Principals 
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For benchmark classifications, CPS HR generates salary recommendations from the labor market 70th percentile 

data. For non-benchmark classifications, CPS HR's salary range recommendations are made based on internal 

relationships and anchoring to an appropriate benchmar~ typically factoring in eiements such as nature of work, 

existence in a job family or supervisory level When a market or internal equity adjustment is granted to one class 

in a series, the other classes in the series are also adjusted accordingly to maintain lnternal equity. For example, 

if the labor market results suggest moving the Accountant I to a higher pay grade, CPS HR's recommendation 

would be to move the Accountant II as well. This practice will ensure internal job equity and preserve existing 

relationships between job levels within job families. The same gujding pri.nciple may be applied to jobs 

classifications in similar functional areas. For example, adjusting the Accountant series to a higher pay grade may 

warrant adjusting the Financial Analyst in the same manner. 

Incumbent Salary Placement Recommendations 

When the pay range of NCPA's benchmark job classification is found to be above the relevant labor market range, 

CPS HR generally does not recommend reducing the current pay ranges. 

Following a review and.analysis of the data collected ~nd aggregated from the relevant labor markets, CPS HR has 

made salary recommendations for all NCPA benchmark classifications and provided these recommen_dations as a 

separate attachment (Excel) document depicting the salary grade recommendations~ Salary· recommendations 

were based on both internal equity and the salary data collected from the com.parab1e ·1a·bor markets. 

Overall, there were ( 18) benchmark classifications that were recommended to be slotted into a higher salary grade . . . . 

and (6) benchmark classifications that were deemed to be at market, in alignment with internal equ.lty, or there 

was insufficient labor market data to make an appropriate salary recommendation. This is shown in Table 6. · 

CPS HR considers beinchmark classifications falling within 5%. ~hove ·or 5% below the labor market ·. to be 

competitive for salary study purposes because of the differences in compensation poUcy and ·actual scope of work 

and position requirements. However, NCP~ can adopt a closer standard. 

These recommendations will help NCPA to effectively recruit, retain, and reward talent and remain competitive 

in the established labor market. Other factors to consider include the cost of salary increases, compounded labor 

costs, and the fiscal impact necessary. to prevent financial hardship or unintended .consequences~ ·· Implementation 

of .salary recommendations is highly dependent on further discussion internally by NCPA about the organization's 

financial climate and the sustainability of salary increases. Some factors to consider are compounded labor costs 

associated with benefits plans and .employer contributions, initial placement of .employees within rev.ised salary 

ranges~ a written policy for movement of employees through the salary ranges . over time (e.g., .annual 

performance evaluations and percentage of increase)., and overall fiscal.impact of implementation today ·and in 
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the future. With respect to the implementation of a salary recommendation program, we believe it is important 

to consider the impact of salary range changes both on NCPA financial resources and the well-being of employees. 

In order to ease the burden on both, we suggest the following: 

• NCPA should consider an implementation plan which extends over a reasonable period of time for those 

classifications whose pay rates are found to be significantly below labor market. It is quite common for public 

sector organizations t_o consider an implementation period of a few years to ease the financial burden in any 

given year. This requires agreeing on an implementation plan based on priority level of classifications that are 

lagging in the labor market based on the results of this study. 

• As the first step, we recommend applying market adjustments to all employees, if feasible. As a second step, 

we recommend bringing each employee's pay rate to the nearest step of the pay grade within the new pay 

structure. The third step would include reviewing employees' pay rates who are significantly below the labor 

market and addressing these in future budget cycles. 

Our recommendations typically do not place classifications at lower levels, even in cases where the market study 

results suggest otherwise. If NCPA chooses to lower these salary ranges, the concept of Y-Rating has been 

frequently used by the public sector. Under this plan, employees would be moved to the new range and, assuming 

they are currently paid above the range maximum, their salaries would be frozen for as long as it takes for the 

salary range to catch up to the current pay level. Variations on the Y-Rating theme are also utilized. A modified Y­

Rating would provide for a portion of the increase to be given to the employee in lump sum payments. This has 

the effect of lengthening the "catch up'' time while providing at least some salary increase for employees. 
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It has been a pleasure collaborating with NCPA on this project. The CPS HR team will be available to address any questions regarding the data and findings 
within this report for two weeks following its delivery. After this two-week period, the project will be officially concluded, the project will be dosed, and 
all deliverables considered final. Any questions and comments with respect to this report should be directed to Ellen Fishel at efishel@cpshr.us. 
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SUMMARY OF CPS RECOMMENDATIONS AND FISCAL IMPACT 

CLASSIFICATION SALARY GRADE EMPLOYEES FISCAL 

Unrepresentative Staff 
Accountant Analyst (1/11/111) 

Accounting Clerk (1/11/111) 
Administrative Assistant (1/11/111) & Executive Assistant 

Assistant General Manager (GS, CFO, L&R, PM) 

Assistant Manager, IS & Manager, IS 

Computer Technology Analyst (1/11/111/IV) 

Director, Human Resources & Manager HR 

Energy Resource Analyst {l/11/111/IV) 

Engineer (1/11/111/IV) 

Environmental Health & Safety Specialist 

Govt. Relations Representative (1/11/111/IV) 
Human Resource Analyst (1/11/111) & HR Assistant 

Manager, Plant 

Manager, Regulatory Program 

Power Settlements Analyst (1/11/111) & Supervisor & Manager 

Schedule Planner, Power 

Student Assistant (1/11/111/IV) 

Supervisor (U/111) 

Treasurer-Controller & Asst. Controller 

[Positions not studied or recommended for adjustment] 

Supervisor I (Chemical, General Services) 

Manager, Rel iability Compliance 

Materials/Warehouse Coordinator (1/11) 
Superintendent, Gen Services 

Total Unrepresented Staff 

Dispatch Staff 
Schedule Coordinator (1/11/111) 
System Dispatcher 

Total Dispatch Staff 

Executive Staff 
General Counsel 

General Manager 

Total Exeartive Staff 

CHANGE IMPACT 

N/A 
1 
2 
2 

N/A 
N/A 

2 
1 

2 

2 
N/A 

1 

N/A 
N/A 

2 
1 

N/A 
2 
2 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

-2 
-2 

2 
6 

2 
5 

9 

4 
3 

15 
1 
7 
7 
2 
4 

1 

3 
1 
3 
2 
0 
11 
2 

1 

1 

3 
1 

88 

6 
6 
12 

1 

1 

2 

FISCAL IMPAcr 
Impact to FY25 

FY2025 Salaries 

lmpacttoms 

$0 
$15,099 

$114,051 
$171,618 

$0 
$0 

$28,243 
$65,813 
$133,809 
$37,970 

$0 
$8,213 

$0 
$0 

$53,445 
$5,700 

$0 
$329,553 
$47,650 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$1,011,164 

$144,687 
$168,071 
$312,758 

$53,065 
$108,896 
$161,961 

$1,323,922 
$661,961 

$16,205,153 
4.~ 
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Client Benchmark: Accountant Analyst Ill 

Ocfc:rred Comp . ER Normal Cost Total 

Labor Market Agency Salary Grade Base ,Salary Longevity P~y lR Non- . . C,ll1er . Total EH H': " 1th Retirerneflt Retirement EH M,idicart> Soci;;I Security Compensation 
Max,murn c!~::·i::~:·:!n tompemat,on Contnbut,on Rato P,ckup (E:PMC) (Median) 

Sacramento Municipal UtilltV District (SMUD) S11391.47 ~_166.66 S3 291.00 S1097.00 $16S.18 S706.27 $16 817.SS 
Northern (:allfornill_f_ower Al!ency h;urrentl 19 SU,110.67 $444,43 $2,666.00 $1234.40 - $161.10 $688.86 $16,30546 
Hetch Hetchv Water and Power SH 741.60 $1291.00 S2152.24 S170.25 S727.98 $16,083.07 
City of Santa Clara, SIiicon Valley Power $11,159.84 $2421.00 S1320.21 $161.82 5691.91 $15,754.78 
Turlock lrrillatlon District S10423.00 S1364.00 S2 657.117 $151.13 $646.23 $15,242.22 
Cftv of Riverside Electric 511 762.00 S100.00 Sl 561.00 S1594.93 S170.55 $15,188.48 

Total Matches 
hN salary MIX 70th" fil671.57 ,16,017A1 

Current Percentage (below)/ over LM -s:os" Parcant 1.77% 

FlSCALIMPAcr 
Recommendation NE, c,_f Employi,119 Cott 
1. No ch~nge recommended. The position's Base Salary Max and Total Comp are within the expected boundary. $0 



CPS MRACONSUlTING 

Client Benchmark: Accounting Clerk II 
---ntlld••~lyvaluH 

Deferred Con,p . . rn Normal Cost Total 

Labor Market Agency Salary Grade !lase :Salary Longevity f'ay rn Non- Olher . rota! f:.H H~allb Retirement Retirement ER Medicare Social Security Compensation 
Maximum . Matching Con,pensation Contr,but,on Rate P,ckup (EPMCJ (Median) 

l ontnbution 

I CJtv of Santa Clara <:8 146.28 S2 421.00 S963.70 S11s.12 5505.07 $12,154.18 
Sacramento Municipal Utilltv District (SMUDJ $6669.87 S233.33 $3488.00 S642.31 $96,71 $413.53 $11,543.75 
Los An11eles Deoartment of Water and Power $6966.92 S2 367.00 51690.87 Sl0l.02 $11,125.81 

Northern California Power Agency 12 $6,695.00 $267.80 $2,666.00 $743.81 $97.08 $415.09 $10,884.78 
~ltv qf ffqseville S6320.S3 316.03 St 89.62 S2 265.00 S745.82 S391.68 S91.6S $10,320.33 

Northern California Power Agency lcurrentl u $6229.58 $249.18 $2,6§6.00 $69211 $9().33 $386.23 $10,313.43 

Turlock Irrigation District $6690.00 Sl 364.00 51 705.95 97.01 S414.78 $10,271.74 

Hetch Hetchv Water and Power 56683.73 _$.1291.00 Sl 225.13 96.91 5414.39 $9,711.16 

Western Area Power Administration S5 872.17 $293.61 Sl 400.00 5968.91 85.15 5364.07 $8,983.91 

Cltv of Riverside SS 92S.Oo S2S.OO $1554.00 5803.43 115.91 $8,393.34 

Total Matches 8 
••• Salary Ma 70th" UBJ..3l $11,045.26 

Current Percentage (below! / over LM -7.38% -7.10% 

FIKAL IMPACT 

Recommendation NCI. Of Employees Cost 

1. Adjust Accounting Clerk II by one salary grade aligning the Base Salary Maximum to the 70th percentile $29,185 

2. Adjust Accounting Clerk classification series by one salary grade 



CPS H1tACON$1)1,,TING 

Clent Benchmark: Administrative Assistant Ill 

Deferred comp ER Norm.11 Cost Total 
Bas,, Salury . EH Non•• Otlwr Tomi ER Health . . RNirement ER . . . . 

Lab c,r Market Agency Salary Grade Lonvev,ty Pay . . Retirement .) Medicare Social Security Compensation 
Maximum ' . Matching Compensation Contribut1011 HJte · Pickup ([PM(, (Median) 

Los An11.eles Deoartment of Water and Power 
Hetch Hetchv Water and Power 
Cltv of Santa Clara 

Northern California Power Agency 
Cltv of Roseville 
Sacramento Municipal Utllitv District (SMUDI 
City of Riverside 
l\lort.hern cafifornia Po.wer A2encv (current) 

Conuibution 

$8 630.33 $2 367.00 
S9 273.33 Sl 291.00 
~~8 522.29 $2 421.00 

15 $8,320.00 $332.80 $2,666.00 

1 1620.s3 387.75 $232.6S $2 265.00 
$6 198.40 $233.33 S3 488.00 

1 11&0.oo S100,00 Sl 561.00 
13 sii.'229.58 $249.18 S2 666.00 

Total Matches 
Base Salary MIX 70th " ~57&.U 

Current Perc~e (below) / over LM -a-:-R~· 

Recommendation 
1. Adjust Administrative Assistant Ill by two salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total Comp within the 70th percentile boundary. 
1. Adjust Administrative Assistant and Executive Assistant classifications series by two salary grades 

$2 094.S8 S12S.14 $13 217.05 
S1699.80 S134.46 S574.95 $12,973.54 
Sl 008.19 $123.57 $528.38 $12,603.43 

$924.35 $120.64 $515.84 $12,879.63 
$915.09 ~ 80.58 5110.50 $12,012.10 
S596.91 ~ .88 1°384.30 $10,990.81 

Sl 052.26 5112.52 $10,585.78 
$692.11 $90.33 $~.23 $10,313.43 

FISCAL IMPACT 
No. of Employees Cost 

9 $115,395 



CPS HR - CONSULTING 

Client Benchmark: AGM II, CFO 
Data NIPNHlltN IS Monthly valun 

Deferred Cornp . ER Normal Cost Total 
Base Salary ER Non- Other Total ER Health Retirement ER 

Labor Market Agency Salary Grade . Longevity Pay . . . .
1 

. Retirement ... k ( . ) Medicare Social Security Compensation 
Max11num c:~:i~Jh~~i~n compensauon Contr, JUt,on Rate P,c up EPMC (Median) 

Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) $39,785.20 $166.66 $3,291.00 $3,831.31 $576.89 $871.10 $48,522.16 

Northern California Power Agency 33 $30,579.50 $1,223.18 $2,666.00 $3,397.38 $443.40 $871.10 $39,180.57 
Cltv of Roseville $28 732.08 1,436.60 $861.96 $2 26S.0o $3 390.39 $1780.53 $416.62 $38,883.17 

Los Am1eles Department of Water and Power $27 S52.90 $2 367.00 $6687.09 $399.S2 $37,006.51 

Citv of Santa Clara $29854.86 $2074.00 $3,531.83 $432.90 $871.10 $36,764.69 

Northern callfomla Power Agency (currentJ 31 $26,461.08 $1058.44 $2,666.00 $2,939.83 $383 .69 $$71,10 $34,38Q.13 

City of Riverside $27 306.00 $100.00 $1561.00 $3 702.69 5395.94 $33,065.63 

Turlock lrrillatlon District $24 280.00 Sl 364.00 $6191A0 $352.06 $871.10 $33,058.56 

Total Matches 6 
Base Salary Mu 70th" $Z9,Z93A7 $37,944.84 

Current Percentage (below)/ over LM -lo:70'1£ -10.37% 

FISCAL IMPACT 
Recommendation No. of Employees Cost 

1. Adjust AGM II, CFO by two salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total Comp within the 70th percentlle boundary. 4 $193,779 

2. Adjust AGM II classlflcatlon series by two salary grades 



CPS: 1-tk ,=.cON$Yi,TTNG 

Client Benchmark: AGM II, Gen Serv 
Data ,:-""; ~ Month'1,,val, 

Deterred Coon p rn Normal Cost Total 
!:lase Salary ER Non- Other Total ER Health . Retirement ER . . . . . . 

tabor Market Agency Salary Grade . l.ongc;vity Pay . . . "b . R(•t1rement . . . . ) Medicare Social Security Compensation 
Maximum Matching Com1wnsat1on tontn. ut1on Rz,te P1dwp (£PM( (Median) 

Contrilwti o,1 

Sacramento Munlcloal UtilJtv District ISMUDl 1 39785.20 $166.66 S3 291.00 

Northern California Power Agency 33 $30,579.50 $1,223;18 $2,666.00 

Cltv of Roseville ~ 28 732.08 1436.60 S861.96 2 265.00 
Los An1Zeles Deoartment of Water and Power -~27 552.90 2 367.00 
Citv of Santa Clara 1 29854.86 ' 2 074.00 
Crtv of Riverside $30 354.00 $100.00 1561.00 
Northern California Power Al!encv !current) 31 S26461.08 $1058.44 S2666.00 
Turlock Irrigation District S24 280.00 Sl 364.00 

Total Matches 6 
Base S.luy MIii 70th" $29,954.69 

Current Percentage (bellNl)_l over LM -U.20% 

Recommendation 
1. Adjust AGM II, Gen Serv by two salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total Comp within the 70th percentile boundary. 

S3 831.31 5576.89 

$3,397.38 $443.40 

S3 390.39 S1 780.53 S416.62 
S6 687.09 5399.52 
$3 531.83 5432.90 
$4116,00 $440.13 . 

$2 939.83 5383.69 
56191.40 5352.06 

FISCAL IMPACT 

No. Of Employees Cost 
0 See AGM, CFO 

$871.10 

$871.10 

~71.10 

~ 7110 
S871.10 

$48,522.16 

$39,180.57 
$38,883.17 
537,006.51 
$36,164.69 
$36,571.14 
$34,380.13 
$33,058.56 

W.1.381.84 
-8.73% 



CPS HR =._CONSULTING 

_,_ ___ y ....... 
Client Benchmark: Assistant Manager, 

Information Services 

Dcforreci Comp . . ER Norrnal Cost Total 
Base Salary ER Non- Other Tot,,I EH He;;lth Retirement ER . . 

Labor Market Agency Salary Grade Longevity Pay . . • . . •. . .. Retirement .. ( C) Medicare Social Security Cornpensat,on 
Maximum Matchmg CornpN1sat1011 Lontnhut,on Rate l',clmp (PM (Mediai

1
) 

Contribution 

Hetch Hetchv Water and Power S19 605.73 Sl 291.00 S3 593.73 S284.28 S871.10 $25,645.84 
Northern Califom11.Power A2encv lcurrent l 25 $17,146.17 $68S .. 8S $2,666.00 $1,904.94 $248.62 $871.10 $23,522.68 
Los Anaeles De~rtment of Water and Power S17 509.58 $2 367.00 $4,249.58 $2S3.89 $24,380.04 
Sacramento Municipal Utiltty District (SMUD) $16,490.93 $166.66 $3 291.00 Sl 588.08 $239.12 $871.10 $22,646.89 
Turlock lrrillation District $15 374.00 Sl 364.00 S3 920.37 S222.92 S871.10 $21,752.39 
Cttv of Roseville $12 711.19 635.56 381.34 $2 265.00 1499.92 787.71 184.31 $18,465.03 

Totlll M■tchn 

Base Salary M111 70th % $17,aDS.15 24,033.41 
Cu.rrent Percentage (below) / over LM -'J.93% overLM -2.17% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. o1' Employees cost 

1. No change recommended. The position's Base Salary Max and Total Comp are within the expected boundary. $0 



CPS HI' -CONSULTING 

Data ,r~. ~,~~T"":":, , ' ,. Monthlyvll, 

Client Benchmark: Computer Technology 
Analyst IV Database Administrator (DBA) 

Deferred Comp _ _ ER Normal Cost Totnl 
. Base Salary ER Non- Other Total ER Health . Retirement ER . _ • . 

Labor Market Agency ~alary Grade . Longevity Pay . . . . Retirement . _ ( . _ Mi;d1care Social Security Cornpensnt,on 
Maximum Matchmg Compe,bat,on Contnbut,on Rate P,clwp f.PM() (Median) 

Contribution 

Northern Califom,a Power A2encv lcurrenti 23 $17 146.17 $685.85 - $2666.00 $1.904.94 .$248.62 $871.10 $23,522.68 
Sacramento Munich1al UtllitY District ISMUDI $13 873.60 $166.66 S3 291.00 $1336.03 S201.17 $860.16 $19,728.62 

Cltv of Santa Clara $14 248.38 S2421.00 S1685.58 S206,60 c;811.10 $19,432.66 

Hetch Hetchy Water and Power $14 301.73 $1291.00 S2621.51 $20738 _$871.10 $19,292.71 

Turlock Irrigation District $13 300.00 Sl 364.00 53 391.50 $192.85 S824.60 $19,072.95 

Total Matches 4 
au. s.1,rv Mu 70th" $14,253.72 19,462.26 

Current Percentage (below)/ over LM l .93" 6.57% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No, of Employees Cost 

1. No change recommended. The position's Base Salary Max and Total Comp are within the expected boundary. 1S $0 



CPS HR .::iCONSULTING Client Benchmark: Computer Technology 
Analyst IV Software Developer 

' •~ {.C L -t. 

. Base Salar _ Det:~~~o~,o,llp Otl·,er Total rn He,,lth rn Normal CoSt Retirement ER _ Total 
Labor Mari<et Agency Salary Grade Y Long,,v,ty Pay _ . Retirement 

1 
( .) Medicare Social Security Compensation 

Maximum IVlatchrng Cornp,,ri;ation Contribution Rate Pie mp EPMC (Median) 
Contribution 

Northern California Powl!r ARenc:v lcurrentl 21 - S14.837.33 -- $593.49 - - $2,666.00 S1648.43 -- $215,14 $87U0 $20,831.49 
Sacramento Municipal Utllitv District (SMUDl S13 873.60 $166.66 $3 291.00 $1336.03 S201.11 $860.16 $19,728.62 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 513 749.48 $2 367.00 $3 337.00 $199.37 $19,652.85 
Hetch Hetchv Water and Power $14 301.73 $12!11.00 $2 621.51 $207.38 S871.10 $19,292.71 
CH:11 of Santa Clara SIiicon Vallev Power $13 473.18 S2 421.0ll Sl 593.88 $19S.36 $835.34 $18,518.75 
Turlock lrril!atlon District $12 601.00 $1364.00 $3 213.26 $182.71 $781.26 $18,142.23 

Total Matches 4 
Base Sllary Max 70th" 13,848.78 $19,580.82 

Current -Percenblp (below) / over LM 6.66" overLM 6.00% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of Employees Cost 

1. No change recommended. The position's Base Salary Max and Total comp are within the expected boundary. 0 See CTA, OBA 



CPS HR ACONSUl:TING 

nmd 

Client Benchmark: Director, Human 
Resources 

Deferre!.I Corni> rn Norma l Cost . Total 
flase Salary ER Non- Othr-r Total ER Health l1c•1irc,rnent ER 

Labor Market Agency Salary Grade . Lonvevity Pay . . · . _ "b . Retirement __ k (- ) Medicare Social Security Compensation 
Maximum , Match,ng CompcnsJt,on Lontn ut1011 Rate Pie up t:PMC (Median) 

Contnrmtion 

City of Santa Clara $25,324.11 $2074.00 $2 995.84 $367.20 $871.10 $31,632.25 

Northern California Power Ae:encv 29 S22 899.08 $915.96 $2,666.00 $2,544.09 $332.()4 $871.10 S30 228.27 
Los Ana:eles Department of Water and Power $22 017.96 $2 367.00 $5,343.76 $319.26 $30,047.98 
Citv of Riverside $24052.00 $100.00 $1561.00 $3 261.45 $348.?S $29,323.21 
Sacramento Municipal Utllitv District (SMUDI $21398.00 $166.66 $3 291.00 $2 060.63 $310.27 $871.10 $28,097.66 
Nort~ern California Power Agency (current) 27 $19815.50 $792.62 $2 666.00 S2.201.50 $287.32 $871.10 $26,634.05 
Cltv of Roseville S18 915.07 945.75 SS67.4S S2 265.00 S2:!31.98 S1172.17 $274.27 $26,371.69 
Turlock lrrll!atlon District $17798.00 $1364.00 $4,S38A9 $258.07 $871.10 $24829.66 

Total Matches 6 
Bue Salary Mu 10th" _tz!l,034.98 Total C:ompansatlon 70th" $29,685.59 

current Percentage (belQw) / over LM 16.25% Percentaae (below) Lover LM -11.46% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of Employees Cost 

1. Adjust Director, HR by two salary grades aligning the Base salary Maximum and Total Comp within the 70th percentile boundary. 1 $28,243 
2. Adjust Manager, HR classification by two salary grades 



CPS I-IR a.,CONSULTING 

Client Benchmark: Engineer IV 
Data NPNMntlld II Monthly v■luas 

Deferred Comp .. . . U{ ~Jorrnal Cost . Tot,,I 
Base Salary rn Non• Otlwr Total rn He~lth Retirement rn 

labor Market Agencv salary Grade . Longevity Pay . . . · . . . . 
1 

. · lkt1rement . . (. _) Medicare Social Security Compensation 
Maximum Matd1111g Cornpensat,on Contn iut1011 Rate Pickup [PMC (Median) 

Contribution 

Cltv of Roseville $17438.48 871.92 S523.15 $2 265.00 $2057.74 Sl 080.66 S2S2.86 $24,489.82 

Cltv of Santa Clara S18432.29 $166.00 S2 421.00 $2180.S4 $267.27 $871.10 $24,338.20 

Northern California Power Ali!:encv 25 $17 146.17 $685.85 $2666.00 $1,904.94 $248.62 $871.10 $23 522.68 
Sacramento Munfcipal Utllltv District ISMUDI $15 693.65 $166.66 53 291.00 51511.30 $227.56 $871.10 $21,761.27 

Turlock lrrlllatlon District $14832,00 $1364.00 $3 782.16 S215.06 S871.10 $21,064.32 

Northern califomia Power Agency (current) 23 $14,837.33 $593.49 $2666.00 $1648A3 $215.14 $871.10 $20,831.49 

Westfands Water District $14584.00 S1186.00 S1672.78 $211.47 $17754.25 

Cltv of Riverside S12 518.00 $25.00 $1554.00 $1697A4 S181.51 $15 97S.95 

Total Matches 6 
Base Salary MIii 70th " $16,566.07 t23,049.73 

Current Percentage (below)/ over lM 65" overLM -10.6S% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of Employeet Cost 

1. Adjust Engineer IV by two salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total Comp within the 70th percentlle boundary. 7 $153,037 



CPS HR.;:i[.;:QN$1Jl,,TING 

,nt.,I 

Client Benchmark: Energy Resource 
Analyst IV 

Base Deforrr,ct Cornri .. . . rn Normal Cost . Total 
Sal,,ry Ba,e Salary . rn Nun- fJther local ER Health . Retirement ER . . . . . 

Labor Market Agency Salary Gr~de . . 1.ongev11y Pay 
1 

_ . . . . "b _ Ret,re,11e11t _. ( ") r,M,d,care Social Secunty Compensation 
M1dp Maxm1um Mate 1,ng Cornpensat10n Contn ut1011 Rate P,ckup EPMl (Median) 
oinl Contr'!bution 

Cltv of Santa Clara ##### $19 503.31 2 421.00 $2 307.24 $282.80 i871.10 $25,385.45 
Northern California Power Aaencv 24 SlS 950.17 $638.01 2666.00 S1772.06 $231.28 ,871.10 $22128.62 
Western Area Power Administration $15 857.75 $792.89 1400.00 $2 616.53 S229.94 371.10 $21,768.20 
Sacramento Municipal Utllltv District ISMUDI $14 939.60 _$166,66 3 291,00 Sl 438.68 S216.62 S71.10 $20 923.67 
Northern Cal!fom1a Power Aaeni;:v (current! Z3 ##### $14837.33 $693.4!! 2 666 .• 00. $1648.43 $215.14 .S7UO $20,831.49 
Citv of Roseville $14492.11 724.61 $434,76 2 26S.OO $1710.07 $898.08 $210.14 $20,734.76 

##### 
##### 

Total Mttdlel 
BUI Salary Max 70ttl" 16,222.31 129.93 

Qlrre11t ~rceITT!le (belo111) /_ over lM .:u -6.23% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of Employees Cost 

1. Adjust Energy Resource Analyst IV by one salary grade aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total Camp within the 70th percentile boundary. $84,862 
2. Adjust Energy Resource Analyst classification series by one salary grade 



CPS HR.:m:.,CONSULTING 

Data ntad H Monthly val 

Client Benchmark: Environmental 
Health and Safety Specialist 

Deferred comp . ER Normal Cost Total 
Base Salary f:H Non- Other Total ER Health HE'tirement ER 

Labor Market Agency Salary Grade Longevity Pay 
I 

Retirement . k { Medicare Social :Security Compensation 
Maxim urn · · . MaW,11,_g Compensation Contri .wtion Rate Pie up [PMC) {Median) 

Contnbut,011 

Los Anaeles DeDartment DfWater and Power $16143.72 $2 367.00 $3 918.08 S234.08 $22,662.88 

Northern California Power All~ncv 22 SU .802,50 S552.10 S2 666.00 $1533.46 $200.14 $871.10 $19 625.29 
Turlock lrrf11ation District $13 300.00 Sl 364.00 S3.391.50 S192.85 S824.60 $19,072.95 

Northern California Power Al!enc:y {current) 20 $11942.67 $477.71 $2,666.00 $1,326.83 $173.17 S740.45 $17,326.82 
City of Roseville $11635.02 581.75 $349.0S $2 265.00 $1372.93 $721.02 $168.71 $17,093A8 
Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) $11391.47 $166.66 $3 291.00 $1097.00 $165.18 $706.27 $16,817.58 

$_19,431.94 
overLM -12.15¾ 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No, of Employee, Cost 

1. Adjust EH&S Specialist by two salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total Comp within the 70th percentile boundary. $40,928 



CPS HR &CONSUL.TING 

Client Benchmark: General Counsel 

Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) $39,785.20 $166.66 

Westlands Water District $41500.00 
Northern California Power A"encv 34 SU.R72.67 $1314.91 
Northern California Power Allencv (current) 32 $28445.75 Sl 137.83 
Cltv of Riverside $28 417.00 Sl00.00 
City of Roseville $23 787.00 1189.35 S713.61 
Cltv of Santa Clara S24 715.68 
Western Area Power Administration S17000.00 5850.00 

6 
~1.10 

19.8&: 

Recommendation 
1. Adjust General Manager by six salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum to the 70th percentlle 

$3,291.00 $3,831.31 

1286,00 S4 760.0S 
2 666.00 $3 652.15 
2 666 00 .3.160.32 
1561.00 3 8S3.3S 
2 265.00 2806.87 
2074.00 2 923.86 
1400.00 2805.00 

$576.89 $871.10 

601.75 
476.65 S871.10 
412.46 s,37110 
412.05 

$1474.08 344.91 
$358.38 S871.10 
$246.50 $871.10 

P,:-~:t=mv~:tt, 
FIKALIMPACT 

No. of Emptoyee1 Cost 
$53,065 

$48,522.16 

$48,147.80 

S41853.48 
$36,693.47 
$34,343.39 
$32,580.82 
$30,943.02 
$23,172.60 

S4t.245.so I . · ···1 -12.41% 



CPS Hlt&CONSuLTING 

Client Benchmark: General Manager 
. . ...... 

Deferred Comp ER Normal Cost Total 

Labor Ma, ket Agency Salary Grade Base Salary l.onyevity Pay ER Non °th ''' Total ER He,ill h Retirement Rt,tirement ER Medicare Social Security Cornp;,nsatio,1 
Maximum ' f•.!1atching Cornpe.nsation Contribution Rate P,ckup ([PM() (Median) 

Contribution 

Sacramento Municioal Utllltv District ISMUDI <;93 333.33 S166.66 S3 291.00 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power $62 500.00 S2 367.oo 

Northern California Power Agency 42 $58,628.25 $2,345.13 $2,666.00 

Westlands Water District "41500.00 Sl 286.00 
Northern California Power benc;v lturrentl 36 S 37989.SO $151.9.58 $2.666,00 
Hetth Hetthv Water and Power $32 314.53 $1291.00 
Turlock lrrllllltion District $26 709.00 $1364.00 

Recommendation 
1. Adjust General Manager by six salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum to the 70th percentile 

ss 025.00 Sl 208.33 S871.10 
$8090.39 $906.25 

$6,513.60 $850.11 $871.10 

54.760.05 601.75 
~ .220.63 ~o.a:; $871.10 
$S 923.25 i468.S6 .;911.10 
$6 810.80 '387.28 S 811.10 

Per.~:m:r:,'ro!::~11 
FISCAL IMPACT 

No. of Employee, C01t 

1 $108,896 

$96,895.88 
$73,863.86 

$71,874.19 
$48147.80 
$47,817.66 
$40,868.73 
$36142.58 

S68.720.&Sj 
- ---- , -43.71% 



CPS HR .=.coNStJI.TING 

-... ~,...-. -~ .. , .. Client Benchmark: Government Relations 
Representative IV, Member Services 

Deten-ed Cornp _ . EH r,ormal Co,,t . Total 
Base Salary . H( Non - Otlwr lotal rn Health Rct.irernent ER . 

Labor Market Agency Salary Grade . Longevity Pay . . _ Retirement . ) Medicare Social Security Compensat.1011 
Max1111um M<ltthmg tompensat,on Contribut,on Rate P,ckup (EPMC (Median) 

Co,mibution 

Sacramento Munlch,al Utllitv District (SMUDI S15 693.60 $166.66 $3 291.00 Sl 511.29 ~227.56 ~871.10 $21,761.21 
CA Municipal Utilities Association (CMUAI $14 094.86 $3 033.00 $1821.06 S204.38 $871.10 $20,024.39 

lljort;hem Olllfoml.i Power Al!encv !wrrentl 22 513802.50 .S5S2.10 $2666.00 $1533.46 $200,14 ~855,76 $19,609.95 
Citv of Riverside $13 747.00 $100.00 Sl 561.00 $1864.09 $199.33 $17,471.42 

Cltv of Roseville Sll 635.02 581.75 $349.0S 52 265.00 S1372.93 S721.02 S168.71 $17,093.48 

Totlll Matches 4 
ease S11trv Mu 70th " 14,254.73 

Current Percentage (below)/ over LM -3.'28% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of £mployees Cost 

1. No change recommended. The position's Base Salary Max and Total Comp are within the expected boundary. $0 



CPS HllC.CONSVI.TING 
Client Benchmark: Human Resources Analyst 

II 

Defo, rc•!J C:01111) 
na, ,, %I.Hy . rn Mon- Other rotal fR flP,iltt, rn Nonn.,I CoSl Retiremeni rn Tot,,I 

Labor Mark£:t Agency Salary Grade . Lonzev1ty Pay . . . . . Reti,ement .. .. Medicare Social SNurity CompcnsJtion 
Max11num MaHll111g Compens:,11u,1 Co,1tr1but1011 i'ttkup (£PM1..J 

Los A111eles Department of Water and Power 
Turlock lrrklatlon District 
Northern California Power A2encv 
Sacramento Municipal Utllltv District ISMUDI 
Northern callfomia Power Allencv lcµrrentl 
Hetch Hetchv Water and Power 
CJtv of Roseville 
rnv of Riverside 

C 
. . Hate (Median) 

.onlr 1but10n 

S12 267.67 S2 367,00 $2 977.36 
$11491.00 Sl 364.00 $2 930.21 

19 SU 110.67 ~ .43 $2 666.00 $1234.40 
$10 838.53 S166.66 3 291,00 S1043.75 

18 $10 334.17 $413.17 2666.00 $1148.13 
$11154.00 1291.00 S2044.53 

S9 947.65 497.38 $298,43 2 265.00 Sl 173.82 
$11111.00 $100.00 1561.00 $1506.65 

Recommendation 
1. Adjust Human Resource Analyst II by one salary grade aligning the Base Salary Maxllnurn and Total Comp Within the 70th percentile boundary. 
2. Adjust Human Resource Analyst classlficatlon series by one salary grade 

$616.46 

177.88 
166.62 S712.44 
161.lO $688.86 
157.16 $671.99 
149.85 ~ -72 
161.73 S691.55 
144,24 
161.11 

Totlll Co~lon 70th 1' I 
Percientaaeti.C / over lM 

FiicAriMPAtT 
No. oi Employllt_ Cost 

$8,213 

$17 789.91 
$16,664.27 

S16.305.46 
$16,169.09 
$15,352.23 
$15,342.81 
$14,942.98 
$14439.76 

$16,418.681 
-6.93% 



CPS HR,:_ CONSULTING 

Client Benchmark: Manager, Plant 
. ,, ,, 

rwfo,red Comp . rn Normal Co,,t . . Total 

tabor Market Agency Snlary Grade Basc> _S<llary Longevity Pay ui No:l· 0th"' . Tc)tal f.R llf:Jllti Retirement ll'.;t;r,:,rnent E~ Medicare Social Security Compen,ation 
Max1111un1 IVlatch,ng Comperi,at,on Contribut,on Rate P,ckup (LPML) (Median) 

Cuntr"1hution 

Nortliern California Power .Agency (current) 29 S22 899,08 $915.96 $2.666.00 $2544.09 $3ii2.04 $871.10 $30,228.27 
City of Santa Clara $22,429.85 $2,074.00 _$~,6S3.4S ~325.23 $871.10 $28,353.63 
City of Roseville $2016S.SS 1008.28 $604.97 S2 26S.00 S2 379.53 Sl 249.66 $292.40 $27,965.39 
Turlock lrr!Qatlon District $16,952.00 $1364.00 $4322.76 $24S.80 $871.10 $23,755.66 
lc-Jtv of Riverside S16680.00 S100.00 Sl 561.00 S2 261.81 S241.86 $20,844.67 

Total Matches 4 
Bae Salary MD 70th" 120,391.98 28,004.21 

Current Ptrcent■ae (below) / over LM 10.95% 7.36% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of Employees Cost 
1. No change recommended. The position's Base Salary Max and Total comp are within the expected boundary. $0 



CJ>S HR &CONSULTING 
Client Benchmark: Manager, Regulatory 

Program 

Deferred Co111 P ER Normal Cost _. Total 
Base Sala ry rn ~Jon- Other Total rn 11ealll1 . Ret,ren1e11t rn . . . . , . 

Labor Market Ariency Salary Grade Longevity Pay _ Retirement ( _ Medicare Social Security Cornpcnsat,on 
Maximum Nl~trh,ng Cornp,ins;,tion ContrilJut,on Hate Pickup LPMC) (Median) 

Contribu llon 

Northern California Power Allencv (current) 25 - $17146,17 $685.65 $2666.00 <$1 904.94 -- $248.62 $871.10 $23,522.68 
Western Area Power Administration $15 891.75 S794.5_~ $1400.00 S2 622.14 $230,43 $871.10 $21,810.01 
Sacramento MuniciJ>al Utilitv District ISMUDl S15 693.60 $166.66 S3 291.00 $1511.29 S227.56 $871.10 $21,761.21 
CA Municipal Utllities Association {CMUA) $14,915.19 $3033.00 $1927.04 $216.27 $871.10 $20,962.60 

Turlock lrriKatlon District $14 341.00 $1364.00 $36S6.96 $207.94 $871.10 $20,441.00 

Total Matches 4 
Base Salary MIX 70th % ! 15,713AZ Z!i,766,09 

Current Percentaae (below)} over I.M_ 8.36% Percent 7.47% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. or Emplovees cost 
1. No change recommended. The position's Base Salary Max and Total Comp are within the expected boundary. $0 



CP$ HR .:coNWLTING 
Client Benchmark: Power Settlements Analyst 

II 

DEl,,cr~d Comp 
rn Nonnc,I Cost Total 

Labor Market Agency Salary Grc>de ll:ise _salary Longevity Pay EH Non- OU,r,r . Total F~( Hf,allti Retirement HeU,cn,e.nt rn IVlediGltG Social Sr,cu.-ity Compensation 
Maximum c:,;:~:::~\~rn Comi;,.,n~auon Contnbt,t,011 Hate P1Llmp (l:PMC) (Median) 

Turlock lrrl11atlon District $13 968.00 $1364.00 $3561.84 $202.S4 $866.02 $19962.39 
Northern California Power A11encv 20 s11 G.42.67 S-477.71 2 666.00 S1326.83 S173.17 871.10 S17457.48 
Sacramento Municipal Utllitv Dlstrld (SMUDl S11391.47 5166,66 3 291.00 S1097,00 5165.18 706.27 $16,817.58 
N1>rthern Callfomla Power Arlencv IC11rrentl 1.l S10 334.17 $413.3.7 2666.00 S1148.13 $149.8S' 640.72 $15,352.23 
Hetch Hetchv Water and Power 510 075.87 1291.00 S_l 846.91 S146.10 624.70 $13,984.58 

! 18,075.50 
Ptn:1nt1 -17.74% 

FISCAL IMPACT 
Recommendation No. of Emfl~• Cost 

1. Adjust Power settlements Analyst II by two salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total COmp within the 70th perl:4!ntlle boundary. $53,443 
2. Adjust Power settlements Analyst and Supervisor classiflcatlon series by two salary grades 



C::PS HR c::(CONSIJL-TJNG 

Client Benchmark; schedule coordinator Ill 

Dc:foned Comp 
[H Norrnrtl Cost . fatal 

L<Jbor Markd Agency Sa!dry Gradr:: ~<1Sf':: Sa Luy Longevity P;'ty [f< Non Otlkr 
1 °_tsl E'.{ Ht-.1llll Reticeinc-nt n.t:f:fr,-:..nic-:nr f.~l Nlf:dit:are Social Security Cornpens3tio11 

M.1,dmurn Mat_chin.g CurnpH1sation ((ii1tnbut1011 n<1tc Pirrup {[PfV!C} (Median) 

City of Santa Clara 
11.lnrtha~n California Power Altencv 
Western Area Power Administration 
Sacramento Municipal Utility District !SMUD) 

Northern tallfomia P~ -~ /current! 
Turlock lrrlllatlon District 

Conti iblll!Of, 

S16 728,26 $2 421,00 
C1C <!DD ca S627.54 S2 666.00 

SlS 857.75 S792.89 S1 400.00 
S1s 693.65 Sl.66.66 S3 291.00 
$U642.25 S602,1fi ,$2 666.00 
S1.UOO.OO Sl 364,00 

Recommendation 
1. Adjust Schedule Coordinator Ill by the equivalent of two salary 1rades (15%) allsnlna the Base Salary Maximum and Total Comp within the 70th percentile boundary. 
1. Adjust Schedule Coordinator classlflcatlon series by 15% 

,1.978.95 242.S& $871.10 $22,241.87 
,L743.00 227,411 $871.10 $21823.72 
2 616.53 22.9.94 $871.10 $21,768.20 
1 511.30 227.56 $871.10 $21,761.27 

1.672.50 197,81 $84S.82 $19,626.54 
3,391.50 192.85 $824.60 $19,072.95 

121,957.67 
overLM -11.88% 

fiScAL IM/IAef 
Nl)._6f!1t1_1li_oye_.s_ Cost 

6 5144,687 



CPS HR A.CONSULTING 
Client Benchmark: Scheduler/Planner, 

Power 

DeterrQd Comp ER Normal Cost , Total 
Base SalMy rn Nun- Other 1otal ER Hea1th R1,tirement [R 

Labor Mar~et Agr'ncy Sal.Jry Grade Maxirnwn longevity f'ay l/1;,tcliinp Compensation Contribution Retir,ement Pickup (f PMC:) Medic1re Social Security Compensation 
Contributi;n R,,te (Median) 

Nnrth11>rn r a1 lifn rnia Power A,z-encv 24 $15.950.17 $638.01 $2 666.00 $1 772.06 231.28 $ 871.10 $22128.62 
Cltv of Santa Clara Silicon Valley Power $16 728.26 $2 074.00 $1978.95 242.56 $871.10 $21,894.87 
Western Area Power Administration $15 857.75 $792.89 $1400.00 S2 616.53 229.94 $871.10 $21,768.20 

Sacramento Municipal Utilltv District (SMUD) $14 939.60 S166.66 $3,291.00 $1438.68 216.62 S871.10 $20,923.67 

Northern California Power Anni;v {current) 23 $14.837.33 $593.49 $2 666.00 $1648.43 215.14 $871.10 $20,831.49 

Total Matches 
B■N Salary M.x 70th % 15,894.72 121,912.37 

Current Peraintap (below) / over LM -7:13% -5.19% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of Employee• Colt 

1. Adjust Scheduler/Planner, Power by one salary grade aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total comp within the 70th percentile boundary. $28,283 



C:PS HR A CONSULTING 

Client Benchmark: Student Assistant IV 
Data ,nted •• MonthlitlOO 

Defened Comp 1:H Norrnal Cost . Total 
Labor Market Af,ency Salary Grade B,,se _Salary Longevity Pay rn No:,- O!ber . fot,,I rn Heallh Retirr,ment Retirement E:l Medicare Social Security Compensation 

1Vlax1rnum c,~:r\~;~~1i!n Cornµensat,on Contr,lwtion Hate P,ckup (LPML) (Median) 

Sacramento Munlcloal Utility District (SMUD) S9122.53 $_23,3.3~ $3488.00 $878.50 S132,28 SS65.60 $14,420.23 
Nr;>rthern Qlllfornia Power ARencv (current) 6.li $5.959.17 $238.37 $2666.00 $662.06 $86.41 $369.47 $9,981.48 
Hetch Hetchv Water and Power S6.801.60 $1291.00 $1246.73 $98.62 $421.70 $9,859.66 
Citv of Roseville- Rosevllle Electric Utilitv ss 491.01 274.55 S164,79 $2 265.00 $647.94 $340.28 $79.62 $9,263.13 
Western Area Power Administration $4 740.08 S237.00 S1400.00 S782.11 S68.73 S293.88 $7,521.81 
Cltv of Riverside Electric $4,506.66 $4,506.66 
Cltv of Santa Clara Slllcon Valley Power $4,246.67 $4,246.67 

146.31 9,561.39 
-3:'1'4% 4.21% 

FISCAL IMPACT 
Recommendation No. of Employtes Cost 
1. No change recommended. The position's Base Salary Max and Total comp are within the expected boundary. $0 



CPS HR A CONSULTING 
Client Benchmark: Supervisor II 

(Generation Services) 

Deferred l<m1 r1 
Ba,c Salary . ER Non- Other Total EH Heal!h ER N~rmal CoSl Retirement rn . . . . . Totill . 

tabor Market Agency Salarv Grade Maximum 1.ong,.,v1ty l'ay Matching Compc,nsJtion Contribution Ret1rrment Pickup {EPMC) M(,d1r.are Soual Security Compensat,on 

Contril:iut ion R,,te (Median) 

Cltv of Roseville $20165.55 1,008.28 $604.97 $2 265.00 $2 379.53 $1249.66 $292A0 $27,965.39 
Citv of Santa Clara $19 088.63 $2 725.00 $2 258.18 $276.79 $871.10 $25,219.70 

Northern California Power Ae.encv 26 $18.432.25 $737·.29 $2666.00 $2 047.82 $267.27 $871.10 szs 021.73 
Northern California Power Aaencv !current) 24 $15,950.17 $638.01 $2,666.00 $1,772.06 $231,28 $871.10 $22,128.62 
Sacramento Municipal Utffitv District (SMUDJ $15 615.60 $166.66 $3 291.00 $1503.78 $226.43 $871.10 $21,674.57 

Citv of Riverside $la 184.00 $250.00 $1, 624.00 $1 787.75 $191.17 $17,036.92 

Total Matches 4 
Base Salary MIX 70th" $19,125.57 126,199.19 

current Percentage (below) / over LM -1.9.91% averLM -18.40% 

FiSCALIMPACf 
Recommendation No. of Employees Cost 

1. Adjust Supervisor II (GS) by two salary grades aligning the Base Salary Ma>clmum and Total Comp within the 70th percentile boundary, 11 $258,769 



CPS H~ACONSULTING 

Client Benchmark: System Dispatcher 

Dderred C.ornp .. _ .. , 
. __ . B.:iseS.-:.l.11y , . Lf?Nc,li Otht:t fot.1l[f{H•:alth ER_M~rrn;·du,~.t f1c:tir(~me11tf H , _ . _ fotal. 

Labo, Marki~t Agency Sa!,Jry (Jr,-HJe _ Longev1tv P:iy _ . _ .- . Het1rernent __ . _ _ _ Medicare Sooal 5enmty Cornpensat1<;n 
M..1xirnurn M;n,:hin_g Co1c1pens::.ifJon Cc1ntnhut1(,n Rah~ Pickup (I f1IVI C) (Medi:1n) 

( c,ntr1hutmn 

Sacramento Munlcloal Utllltv District (SMUDI $17 090.67 $400.00 $3 534.00 $1645.83 $247.81 S871.10 $23,789.42 
Northern California Power A11:encv ~17.!11.72 $692.47 $2 666.00 $1923.33 S251.02 $871.10 $2:l 715.64 
Cltv of Roseville• Roseville Electric Utilltv S17 062.38 8S!l.1l S100.00 $2 265.00 S201U6 51 057.36 S247.40 $23,598.62 
Western Area Power Administration SlS.8S7.75 $192.89 S_lAM.110 _$2 616.53 522.9.94 $871.10 $21,768.20 
Northern callfomia Power Aatonev lcurrentl S15054.00 $602.16 $2 666,00 sun .so $218.28. $B71.1.0 $21,084.04 
Turlock lrrilatlon District $14371,07 S1364.00 S3 664,62 S208.88 S871.10 $20,479.17 

Total Matches 
Base Salary Max 70th % 17,065.21 Ztl.674.94 

Current !'ercel'ltlllge lbel!IW) / over LM -1336% overlM -fU9% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of EmployaH Cost 
1. Adjust System Dispatcher by the equivalent of two salary grades (15%) align Ing the Base Salary Maximum and Total comp within the 70th p11rcentilo boundary. 6 $168,071 



CPS HR ~CONSULTING 

Client Benchmark: Treasurer Controller 

Dderred Comp . . . ER Norrnal (O',l Total 
Ba,e Salary rn Non- Other Tot~I rn He<1lth . Retirement rn . . . . . 

labor r,11arkct Agency Salary Grade l.on/\flv,ty Pay . . . .. Retirement . ( ) Medicare Sooal Srecunty Compensation 
Mnx,murn C;,;:i~;~::!n Co,npensat1011 Contribution Rate Pickup EPMC (Median) 

Cltv of Santa Clara $27470.84 S2 074.00 S3 249.80 S398.33 $871.10 $34,064.07 
Los Anl!l!les De11artment of Water and Power $22 338.08 $2 367.00 S5421.45 $323.90 $30,450.43 
Northern California Pow1>r All1>ncv 29 $22.899,08 $915.96 S2 666.00 S2 544.09 $332,04 $871.10 530228.27 
City of Riverside $24 823,00 5100.00 $1 S61.00 $3366.00 $359.93 $30,209.93 
Sacramento Munlcloal Utilltv District (SMUDl $21398.00 $166.66 3 291.00 52 060.63 $310.27 $871.10 $28,097.66 

Northern callfornia Power Aencv !current! .27 S19 815,50 $792.62 2666.00 $2 201.50 $287.32 $871.10 $26,6~.05 
Turlock lrrioat1on District $18 539.00 ' 1364.00 $4,727.45 $268.82 $871.10 $25,770.36 
Cltv of Rosevffle $16776.55 838.83 $503.30 2 265.00 $1979.63 $1039.64 5243.26 $23,646.21 
Hetch Hetchy Water and Power S16 930.33 ' 1291.00 53103.33 5245.49 S871.10 $22 441.25 

Total Matches 
Base Salary MIX 70th % 22,HS.06 !I0,258,03 

Current Percent1111e fbalowl / QVer LM -U;24.% overLM -13.61% 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Recommendation No. of Employees Cost 
1. Adjust Treasurer Controller by two salary grades aligning the Base Salary Maximum and Total Comp within the 70th percentile boundary. $63,586 
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